Annual Report

2014 –15
Annual Report

© Defence Housing Australia (DHA) 2015
All rights reserved. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no person or entity
may reproduce or transmit any part of this report, in any form or by any means, without prior written
consent from DHA.
Further information and feedback
To enquire, provide feedback or reproduce the contents of this report please contact:
National Manager, Communication and Media
Defence Housing Australia
26 Brisbane Ave
Barton ACT 2600
T. 02 6217 8444
E. communications@dha.gov.au
Alternative format
This report can be accessed online at dha.gov.au
Design and typesetting by Papercut Graphic Design

Letter of transmittal

7 October 2015
Senator the Hon. Marise Payne
Minister for Defence
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600
Senator the Hon. Mathias Cormann
Minister for Finance
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600
Dear Ministers
On behalf of Defence Housing Australia’s (DHA) Board of Directors, I am pleased to
present our Annual Report for the financial year ending 30 June 2015.
DHA continues to deliver housing and related services to Australian Defence Force
members and their families in accordance with the Defence Housing Australia Act 1987,
and our obligations under service agreements with the Department of Defence.
This report details our performance against strategic objectives and performance
indicators set out in our Corporate Plan 2014−15 to 2017−18. It has been
prepared in accordance with all legislative requirements, including Division 6 of the
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 and subsections 63(2)
and 70(2) of the Public Service Act 1999.
I am satisfied that we have prepared a fraud risk assessment and fraud control plan,
and have appropriate fraud prevention, detection, investigation, reporting and data
collection procedures in place that comply with the Commonwealth Fraud Control
Guidelines.
I commend this report to you as a record of our achievements and compliance,
and request that you present it to Parliament.
Yours sincerely

The Hon. J.A.L. (Sandy) Macdonald
Chairman

Annual Report 2014–15   iii

Contents

Contents

Defence Housing Australia at a glance

vii

Chairman’s foreword

ix

About this report
1 Overview
Managing Director’s year in review

xiii
1
6

Our role		

10

Our structure

12

2 Performance reporting

19

Objective 1: Property provisioning

20

Objective 2: Service delivery

36

Objective 3: Human resource management

48

Objective 4: Financial management

54

3 Management and accountability

63

Corporate governance

64

External scrutiny

78

Information management and technology

79

Environmental management

82

Our subsidiary

83

iv   Defence Housing Australia

Contents

4 Financial statements

85

5 Appendices

143

Appendix A: Property portfolio by location

144

Appendix B: Workforce statistics

145

Appendix C: Learning and development

150

Appendix D: Work Health and Safety (WHS)

151

Appendix E: Five-year financial summary

153

Appendix F: Board of Directors

154

Appendix G: Advertising and market research

155

Appendix H: Correction of material errors in the 2013−14 Annual Report

157

Index of Annual Report requirements

158

Acronyms and abbreviations

160

Alphabetical index

162

Our directory

169

Annual Report 2014–15   v

Contents

Figures
Figure 1:

Our links to the Australian Government as at 30 June 2015

17

Figure 2:

Our organisational structure as at 30 June 2015

18

Figure 3:

Tenant satisfaction with DHA-managed housing, 2010−11 to 2014−15

41

Figure 4:

Tenant satisfaction with customer services, 2010−11 to 2014−15

42

Figure 5:

Tenant satisfaction with maintenance, 2010−11 to 2014−15

44

Figure 6:

Lessor satisfaction with customer service, 2010−11 to 2014−15

45

Figure 7:

Property portfolio by asset type

59

Figure 8:

Our governance structure as at 30 June 2015

66

Figure 9:

QMS framework

76

Figure 10: DHA IML governance structure as at 30 June 2015

84

Figure 11: All WHS incidents by person involved as at 30 June 2015

151

Figure 12: History of staff WHS incidents as at 30 June 2015

152

Tables
Table 1:

Provisioning achievement – ADF families

25

Table 2:

Major land acquisitions – ADF families

27

Table 3:

Provisioning achievement – single ADF members

28

Table 4:

Major land acquisitions – single ADF members

29

Table 5:

Property portfolio by location

144

Table 6:

Ongoing and non-ongoing staff by classification and gender

145

Table 7:

Full-time, part-time and casual staff by classification

145

Table 8:

Ongoing staff by length of service and classification

146

Table 9:

Ongoing and non-ongoing staff by location

146

Table 10:	Ongoing and non-ongoing staff by employment instrument
as at 30 June 2015

148

Table 11: Enterprise Agreement gross salary ranges

148

Table 12:	Enterprise Agreement performance bonus maximum
per cent of annual salary by classification

149

Table 13:	Staff performance pay by classification,
2013–14 performance cycle (paid in 2014–15)

149

Table 14:	Breakdown of staff who completed learning modules
or attended learning events as at 30 June 2015

150

Table 15: Five-year financial summary

153

vi   Defence Housing Australia

Defence Housing Australia at a glance

Defence Housing Australia at a glance

Our mission and vision
We will strive for excellence in the provision of housing and related services to members
of the Australian Defence Force (ADF) and their families by:
>> supplying quality, integrated community housing
>> achieving an exceptional degree of client and customer satisfaction
>> providing quality, environmentally sound and economic housing that fits community needs
>> achieving financial results that meet or exceed shareholder and investor expectations.

Who we are
DHA is a commercially focussed Government Business Enterprise (GBE) that provides
housing and related services to ADF members and their families in accordance with
the Defence Housing Australia Act 1987 (DHA Act) and service agreements with the
Department of Defence (DoD).
We are accountable to the Australian Government for our performance against stated
objectives in our Corporate Plan. We sit within the Defence portfolio and report
to the Minister for Defence and the Minister for Finance as Shareholder Ministers.
Responsibility for operational matters is typically delegated to the Assistant Minister
for Defence.
We are self-funded and a full tax paying entity—we do not receive funding from the Federal
Budget. We are required to maintain a strong balance sheet and to meet shareholder return
obligations, including paying the Australian Government an annual dividend.
We are committed to working in partnership with our shareholders, clients, customers,
all levels of government, industry, small-to-large businesses, and the public to fulfil our
role and contribute to ADF retention, recruitment and operational goals.

Annual Report 2014–15   vii

Defence Housing Australia at a glance

What we do
1. Housing ADF members
We provide housing solutions to ADF members and their families in accordance
with service agreements with the DoD; Services Agreement on Housing and Related
Matters (Services Agreement) and the Agreement on Members Without Dependants
Choice Accommodation.
2. Property and tenancy management
We provide property allocation and tenancy management services to ADF members
and their families, and property management services to lessors.
3. Property provisioning
We buy individual land lots and major sites for development, and then undertake
construction activities with assistance from the private sector as necessary. We also
purchase and/or lease new and established properties as needed, and manage
on-base, regional and remote housing for the DoD under annuity (finance lease)
arrangements.
4. Capital raising
We generate capital to meet our provisioning commitments through our Sale
and Leaseback (SLB) program, through the sale of surplus land, and the disposal
of properties surplus to requirements.
5. Lease management
We establish new leases (through SLB and leasing directly from owners), extend existing
leases using options and, where appropriate, negotiate new leases to meet provisioning
requirements.
6. Investment management
We manage a portfolio of properties retained for investment reasons (rather than
selling them under the SLB program).

viii   Defence Housing Australia

Chairman’s foreword

Chairman’s foreword

It gives me great pleasure to provide the foreword to the
Defence Housing Australia Annual Report 2014−15.
I was appointed Chairman of the DHA Board of Directors in
February 2015 after acting in the role from November 2014.
As a member of DHA’s Board of Directors since July 2008,
I have witnessed the maturity and expansion of the business
firsthand. I am now pleased to have the opportunity to help
lead this dynamic and service oriented organisation into
the future.
I would like to acknowledge my predecessor,
Mr Derek Volker AO, and recognise his contribution to DHA’s
significant achievements over his time as Chairman. DHA
benefited greatly from his knowledge of the workings of government and his astute eye
for detail. He also established a culture of excellence in service delivery, which I hope to
uphold and build upon.

Our support of government
In 2014−15, DHA continued to play a vital role supporting the Australian Government
by delivering effective and efficient housing and related services for ADF members and
their families. We also provided financial support through an annual dividend payment
of $54.6 million.
In May 2015, following an independent scoping study into ownership options of DHA,
we welcomed the Government’s decision not to proceed with privatisation at this
time. Their vote of confidence in the way we serve ADF members and their families
is encouraging.
I would like to thank the Hon. Stuart Robert MP, former Assistant Minister for Defence
and our operational minister, as well as all our former Shareholder Ministers throughout
2014−15, for their continued support of DHA and our activities. I urge the new ministers
to participate in our events wherever possible throughout 2015−16, and see the excellent
work we do firsthand.

Annual Report 2014–15   ix

Chairman’s foreword

DHA Managing Director, Peter Howman with the former Assistant Minister for Defence, the Hon. Stuart Robert MP
and Member for Bennelong, Mr John Alexander OAM, MP, planting a Gallipoli Pine at our AE2 development in
Ermington, Sydney.

Our support of the Defence community
DHA has a proud history of supporting the broader Defence community and we made
a significant contribution in 2014−15. We provided sponsorship and goods-in-kind to
various Defence-related organisations. This included, but was not limited to, Legacy,
Soldier On, Defence Families of Australia and a number of Defence Community
Organisation groups.
We continued to celebrate the Anzac Centenary (2014−18), particularly 100 years
since the Gallipoli landing. I was delighted to host events at two of our large-scale,
flagship developments in Sydney. We named AE2 in Ermington in honour of the
efforts of those on board the HMAS AE2 submarine. We named precincts and amenities
in our Crimson Hill project at Lindfield in honour of the seven recipients of the Victoria
Cross at the Battle of Lone Pine.
DHA was also the Australian presenting partner of Nomanslanding, an international
commemorative art exhibition at Darling Harbour in Sydney. The interactive exhibition
provided us a great opportunity to educate everyday Australians about the valuable
services we provide ADF members and their families, as well as demonstrate
our respect for past and present Service men and women.

x   Defence Housing Australia

Chairman’s foreword

Our support of the broader community
DHA actively engages local businesses and tradespeople to help us deliver high-quality
housing and related services in all locations where the ADF has a presence. This includes
our construction and development pipeline of more than $2 billion. In doing so, we not
only contribute to the local economy, but the wellbeing of the wider community. We also
support the real estate and finance industries through our successful Sale and Leaseback
(SLB) program, direct leasing program, and acquisition activities.

DHA Board of Directors (as at 30 June 2015). Back L to R: Janice Williams, the Hon. Alan Ferguson,
the Hon. J.A.L (Sandy) Macdonald (Chairman). Front L to R: Martin Brady AO, Peter Howman (Managing Director),
Commodore Vicki McConachie, Carol Holley. Not pictured: Margaret Walker.

Annual Report 2014–15   xi

Chairman’s foreword

Our priorities for the coming year
As in 2014−15, during this financial year DHA will focus on delivering our Corporate
Plan objectives and business strategies. We will continue to operate as commercially as
possible; ensuring we meet our service obligations to the DoD and provide the Australian
Government with a strong financial return.
In line with our performance culture and focus on innovation, we will continue to work
with the DoD and the Department of Finance to improve our operations. Most importantly,
we will ensure this activity does not compromise the quality of service we deliver our
customers and clients and/or negatively affect their satisfaction levels.
We will continue to expand our programs and services strategically, particularly in terms
of our mature SLB program and the further development of housing services to single
ADF members. These activities will help to ensure our long-term financial sustainability
and result in more ADF members having access to DHA-managed accommodation and
related services.
We will also continue to be responsive to the needs of the Australian Government and
seek to be an example of best practice in both the public and private sectors.
In closing, I would like to thank all staff for their ongoing efforts and achievement.
Their dedication, from top to bottom, is extraordinary.
I would also like to thank my engaged and capable Board of Directors. Special thanks
to the Hon. Arch Bevis and Mrs Margaret Walker whose terms as directors of the Board
have ended. You both served terms of distinction and I will miss your wise counsel.
I look forward to a challenging and exciting year ahead.

Hon. J.A.L. (Sandy) Macdonald
Chairman

xii   Defence Housing Australia

About this report

About this report

This report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Government reporting
and legislative requirements, including the Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act) and the Public Service Act 1999.
It is a formal document that details our performance during 2014−15 against stated
objectives and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) set out in the DHA Corporate Plan
2014−15 to 2017−18.
We trust that while it is primarily a mechanism of accountability to the Australian
Government, it will also be a valuable source of information for our clients, customers,
government at all levels, industry, and the general community.

DHA Managing Director, Peter Howman with naval dignitaries, Commodore Roach and Commodore Scott,
and John Hugh, Councillor of Parramatta City Council unveiling a commemorative plaque at our AE2 development
in Ermington, Sydney.

Annual Report 2014–15   xiii

About this report

Structure
Preface
This section includes a letter of transmittal from our Chairman, the Hon. J.A.L. (Sandy)
Macdonald, to our Shareholder Ministers; information about us and what we do; and a
foreword by our Chairman.
Part 1: Overview
This section includes a review of our activities and achievements in 2014−15 from our
Managing Director, Mr Peter Howman; an overview of our role and corporate objectives;
and details of our structure and management arrangements.
Part 2: Performance reporting
This section summarises our business strategies and reports on our performance against
Corporate Plan objectives and KPIs.
Part 3: Management and accountability
This section summarises our legislative framework; corporate governance structure;
planning framework; and how we manage risk, fraud, requests for information,
consultancies and procurement. It also details how we manage information and
communication technology, our environmental performance, and our subsidiary DHA
Investment Management Limited (DHA IML).
Part 4: Financial statements
This section provides our audited financial statements for 2014−15.
The appendices provide additional information on specific areas of business, some as
required under legislation.
At the end of the report there is:
>> an index of Annual Report requirements
>> a list of acronyms and abbreviations
>> an alphabetical index
>> our directory.

xiv   Defence Housing Australia

1
Overview
Managing Director’s review
Our role • Our structure

1

Overview

Highlights – Property provisioning
Directly leased

196

17,454

properties from
owners

properties for ADF families

Acquired land to deliver
approximately
Supplied 715
properties for single
ADF members

Acquired and
constructed
1,154 properties

3,500
allotments for future
Defence housing

Extended and/or renewed 1,421 leases with existing lessors

Upgraded 145
Department of Defence owned properties

Won two

industry awards for construction and one industry
award for residential development marketing

2   Defence Housing Australia

Overview

Highlights – Service delivery and customer service
Managed 16,091 ADF member
tenancies in our properties at

Maximised
pre-allocation with 95.4% of properties
locked down prior to posting

30 June
2015

Contractors completed more than

258,000

individual maintenance items

Managed

Achieved

properties on behalf of lessors

consecutive certifications from the
Customer Service Institute of Australia

13,099 9

Managed

209,649

Living-in Accommodation allocations

Conducted more than

11,600

periodic property inspections

Prepared 7,293 properties for
new tenants

Annual Report 2014–15   3

1

1

Overview

Highlights – Human resources/corporate
Achieved certification for
Prevention First, our WHS
management system

Employed 607 staff in 26 offices
throughout Australia

Achieved a 7.31 reduction
in the severity rate of
harm caused by staff
incidents (TRIFR)

360
Implemented a 360-degree
feedback program for senior
leaders and managers

Won an industry award for
best deployment of a hosted
learning management system

Increased

mobile solutions
for staff, ADF members and
contractors

Staff attended or completed
approximately

6,000

learning events and modules

4   Defence Housing Australia

Overview

Highlights – Financial management
Generated revenue of

$498 million

from the SLB program

$6.7 million
savings in operational expenses

Generated

$29.7 million
in revenue from
development property sales

Generated revenue of

$97.4 million

from development land sales

Strong closing balance sheet
with net assets of

$1.5 billion

Achieved earnings before
interest and tax of

$140.8 million

Will pay shareholders a

$54.6 million

dividend for the year

Annual Report 2014–15   5

1

1

Overview

1 Overview

Managing Director’s year in review
In my third year as Managing Director, I have witnessed the
continued success of the organisation through a maturing
of our products and services in line with the requirements
of our Shareholders, but also the needs of our customers.
I am thrilled to report that our performance during 2014–15
has been strong against budget. We managed 18,872
properties worth approximately $10 billion, including our
property portfolio worth in excess of $2.9 billion, across
Australia. Our full financial year results are $140.8 million
earnings before interest and tax (EBIT), against a budget
of $132.1 million, while our total revenue for the year was
$1.3 billion.
As a former member of the Royal Australian Air Force, I truly understand the importance
of our work. We provide Australian Defence Force (ADF) men and women with the peace
of mind that their family is well accommodated and safe in their homes, allowing them
to focus on their jobs. I am passionate about ensuring Defence housing is adaptive and
flexible in line with the changing needs of the ADF member.
Inevitably with adaption must come growth, and I am proud to say that we have not
let our aspirations negatively impact our core purpose. We continue to build vibrant,
healthy and sustainable communities, and we consistently provide a professional and
reliable service to our customers.
Our focus is now, more than ever, on providing great accommodation which will contribute
to a better lifestyle for the member in line with the PGPA Act, Public Service Act 1999 and
GBE guidelines. We are focussing on the tenant, including great innovation, reducing costs
and homes that not only meet requirements, but also exceed expectations.

6   Defence Housing Australia

Overview

Our significant achievements
As demonstrated in the preceding pages, 2014−15 was punctuated with major success
after major success. Proudly, all areas of the business contributed and deserve recognition.
Here are a few standout performances:
>> ADF member satisfaction KPIs, in regards to customer service, housing services and
maintenance, were all exceeded.
>> We closed the year with 17,454 properties in our portfolio for ADF families and single
ADF members, this included 1,154 newly acquired and constructed properties.
>> Our full financial year results are strong against budget, EBIT was $140.8 million
against a budget of $132.1 million.
>> We carefully managed costs, and focused on operational efficiency, resulting in
operating expenses of $95.3 million for the year—$6.7 million under budget.
>> We closed the year with 715 properties in our portfolio for single ADF members. This is
a most pleasing result, meaning we are well on the way to achieving national coverage
and our target of 1,000 properties by 30 June 2016.
>> Awareness of our brand and SLB program continued to rise among the general public
through a new Look forward marketing campaign. This also helped to generate a
record-breaking number of new lead registrations.

Annual Report 2014–15   7

1

1

Overview

Our people
I would like to acknowledge the valuable contribution of our staff. I firmly believe that
staff are among an organisation’s greatest assets. Our staff have proven that in 2014–15.
They have displayed resilience throughout the scoping study, and I am extremely proud
of their commitment to our organisation and for always putting the needs of our customers
before their own. I have asked a lot of the staff in the past 12 months, above and beyond
our business-as-usual activities. They have not only accepted the challenge, but risen to
the occasion.
I would also like to thank the Hon. Sandy Macdonald and the Board of Directors for their
strategic leadership of DHA, their commitment to our core purpose, and trust in me and
my team.
Looking forward
I have no doubt that in 2015−16 we will continue to improve on our commitment to our
customers, and to be both financially and operationally well-positioned to not only meet
our KPIs, but exceed them while achieving operational excellence.
We will continue to manage a pipeline of more than $2 billion in developments. This combined
with acquisition, constructions and property upgrades will ensure our portfolio of quality
properties is sustained.
We have increased our SLB targets and although many factors are out of our control,
I am confident in our ability to manage this program and deliver competitive returns for
investors. I am also hopeful we will be able to pursue additional sources of funding.
I look forward to working with our Shareholders to make a difference to the lives of ADF
members.

Peter Howman
Managing Director

8   Defence Housing Australia

1

Overview

Our role
We are a commercially focussed GBE that provides housing and related services to
ADF members and their families in accordance with the DHA Act and service agreements
with the DoD.
We are self-funded and a full tax paying entity—we do not receive funding from the
Federal Budget. We are required to maintain a strong balance sheet and to meet
shareholder return obligations, including the payment of dividends to the Australian
Government.
We are committed to working in partnership with our shareholders, clients, customers,
all levels of government, industry, small-to-large businesses and the public to fulfil our
role and contribute to ADF retention, recruitment and operational goals.
Our corporate objectives
To fulfil our role and the outcomes desired by our Shareholder Ministers, we set the
following strategic objectives for 2014−15:
1. Be the supplier of choice for housing and related services for ADF families and single
ADF members.
2. Provide housing and related services to other Australian Government departments
and non-corporate Commonwealth entities as requested.
3. Cooperate with third parties in establishing mutually beneficial arrangements, such as
the provision of suitable land for Defence housing.
4. Expand our investment offering and seek other funding options.
5. Meet financial return targets and grow shareholder value.
6. Support the operational needs of the DoD through the provision of high-quality tenancy,
maintenance and housing allocation services to ADF members and their families.
7. Pursue innovation, diversity and sustainability.
8. Provide a workplace culture that places a premium on good governance,
customer and client satisfaction, stakeholder engagement, internal collaboration
and teamwork.
9. Deliver a working environment and employment conditions that contribute to flexibility
and motivation, and are positive factors in the recruitment and retention of staff.

10   Defence Housing Australia

Overview

Our values
We launched new corporate values during the reporting period, to reflect changes in
our culture, how we perform our role, and to drive the pursuit of business improvement.
Our values complement the Australian Public Service values and code of conduct.
They underpin our business and the daily behaviour of managers and staff. Leaders set
an example and encourage staff to consistently apply them.

Integrity
We do what we say we will do with professionalism,
efficiency and diligence.

Passion
We are ambitious, innovative and engaged in what we do.

Respect
We value, trust and recognise our people, customers,
clients and stakeholders.

Courage
We are bold in what we seek to achieve, constantly learning
and aiming to be leaders in every way.

Balance
We are focussed and inclusive in all of our efforts, balancing long
and short-term work, family, profit and social aims.

Unity
We strive to develop sound relationships and collaborate
to achieve our core purpose and build strong communities
for our people, customers, clients and stakeholders.

Annual Report 2014–15   11

1

1

Overview

Our structure
The Board of Directors is accountable through our Shareholder Ministers to the Australian
Government for the proper and efficient performance of our functions. They make
decisions on organisational direction and strategy, largely through our Corporate Plan.
More information about our Board of Directors, related committees and director profiles
is set out in Part 3 of this report.
An Executive Group comprises the most senior staff in the organisation and supports the
Managing Director in fulfilling our role. Details of each member and their responsibilities is
set out later in this section.
The Executive Group’s broad purpose is to provide leadership, guide performance and
ensure accountability for our activities. It meets regularly to discuss topical and operational
issues. Members also meet periodically to discuss strategic matters, key issues and to
consider new policies and initiatives.
Figure 1 (page 17) shows our links to the Australian Government as at 30 June 2015.
Figure 2 (page 18) shows our organisational structure as at 30 June 2015.

12   Defence Housing Australia

Overview

Executive Group profiles and responsibilities (alphabetical order)
Ms Jo Abbot
BCom and CA
General Manager, Finance
The General Manager, Finance has strategic oversight of
organisational fiscal management and is responsible for ensuring
regulatory compliance in relation to financial and taxation matters.
The division is responsible for budgeting, related systems and
reporting; providing financial and taxation advice to support the
broader business; and optimising financial returns to shareholders
in line with our Corporate Plan objectives.
Mr Elvio Bechelli
BBus and CPA
General Manager, Portfolio Management,
Marketing and Strategic Projects
The General Manager, Portfolio Management, Marketing and
Strategic Projects is responsible for the management of our SLB
program, including all sales and marketing activities. He also has
oversight of strategic projects and programs, including expansion
of our apartment portfolio, research services, and providing
support to the Chief Operating Officer in relation to financial
management and sourcing alternate funding methods.
Mr Jon Brocklehurst
BSc (Economics and Accounting) and CA
Chief Financial Officer/Head of Corporate Services
The Chief Financial Officer/Head of Corporate Services is
responsible for the delivery of corporate services across the
organisation (e.g. finance, human resources and information
technology), as well as ensuring sound organisational
corporate governance and effective risk management. He is
also accountable for ensuring responsible fiscal management,
capital planning and investment management of the organisation’s
strategic property portfolio.

Annual Report 2014–15   13

1

1

Overview

Mr Steve Collins
BBus, CPA and Certificate of Registration (Property)
General Manager, Business Development Unit
The General Manager, Business Development Unit is responsible
for business development, including acquisition of undeveloped
land; retail (serviced) land lots; house and land packages;
and completed dwellings in line with organisational provisioning
targets and Corporate Plan objectives. The division is also
responsible for directly leasing properties from owners and
negotiating lease extensions and renewals with existing lessors.
Ms Madeline Dermatossian
DipLaw, Executive Management Program
(Harvard Business School) and MAICD
Chief Operating Officer
The Chief Operating Officer is responsible for the delivery of
operational programs and projects across the organisation.
This includes property provisioning (land acquisition and property
construction, development, acquisition, leasing and upgrades);
property and tenancy management; SLB and surplus property
sales; and strategic projects such as housing services for single
ADF members.
Mr John Dietz
BEc, BSc and MPRM (in progress)
General Manager, Property Provisioning Group
The General Manager, Property Provisioning Group is responsible
for managing residential development, retail construction and
upgrade programs that support organisational provisioning
targets and business objectives. The division is responsible
for design and construction specifications; tendering; contract
management; project management; development marketing
and industry certification and/or recognition.

14   Defence Housing Australia

Overview

Mr Vern Gallagher
BSc (Physics), GradDipMgt, GradDipHRM
General Manager, Strategy and Innovation
The General Manager, Strategy and Innovation is responsible
for developing and maintaining major stakeholder relationships,
including the DoD, all levels of government, and private sector
housing bodies. The division is responsible for innovation in
housing design and delivery; research and development;
corporate communication; ADF member and family communication;
and media management.
Mr Robert Henman
BBus (Accounting), CPA, GAICD, AdvDipFLM and FFTP
General Manager, Investment Management
The General Manager, Investment Management is primarily
responsible for the investment property portfolio,
including overseeing DHA IML activity; and treasury
(e.g. cash flow, managing investments and borrowings,
and liquidity management); managing organisational risk,
including development of an annual risk management plan;
business continuity; fraud prevention; and insurances.
Mr Ross Jordan
BA, LLB, MSc and GAICD
Company Secretary
The Company Secretary works closely with the Chairman,
Board of Directors and the Managing Director. The Company
Secretary is responsible for Board secretariat duties, parliamentary
liaison; shareholder liaison; corporate governance practices and
reporting (including compliance with our legislative framework
and public sector reporting requirements), as well as privacy and
requests for information.

Annual Report 2014–15   15

1

1

Overview

Mr Brett Jorgensen
MBus, BEng (Honours), AdvDipBus, DipREM and DipCMgt
General Manager, Property and Tenancy Services
The General Manager, Property and Tenancy Services is
responsible for meeting business objectives related to the delivery
of housing and related services to ADF members and their families.
This includes property and tenancy management services;
housing allocation and maintenance services; customer service;
accommodation booking services; and the administration of
Defence-paid allowances. The division is responsible for managing,
maintaining and enhancing our relationship with the DoD.
Mr Shane Nielsen
BASc (Computing Science)
General Manager, Business Enablement
The General Manager, Business Enablement is responsible
for the delivery of business-as-usual corporate services,
including information communication technology and
infrastructure, telephony, human resource management and
corporate shared services. The division is responsible for
information technology initiatives that provide organisational
efficiency and improve customer service. The division also
supports organisational project management, business contract
fulfilment, learning and development, and work health and safety.

16   Defence Housing Australia

Overview

Figure 1: Our links to the Australian Government as at 30 June 2015

Annual Report 2014–15   17

1

1

Overview

Figure 2: Our organisational structure as at 30 June 2015

18   Defence Housing Australia

2
Performance reporting
Objective 1: Property provisioning • Objective 2: Service delivery
Objective 3: Human resource management • Objective 4: Financial management

2

Performance reporting

2 Performance reporting

Objective 1: Property provisioning
Our business strategies:
>> Be the supplier of choice for housing ADF families and single ADF members.
>> Cooperate with third parties in the establishment of mutually beneficial arrangements
including, for DHA, suitable land for Defence housing.
>> Pursue innovation, diversity and sustainability.
Our performance against key indicators
KPI

Target

Achievement

Outcome

Properties supplied against
the approved Provisioning Schedule

99%

99%



Properties acquired or constructed
against the Corporate Plan

951

951



1,540

1,684



Properties supplied against
the Corporate Plan

99%

105%



Properties acquired against
the Corporate Plan

216

203



35

63



Provisioning for ADF families

Properties leased against
the Corporate Plan1
Provisioning for single ADF members

Properties leased against
the Corporate Plan

1A
 chievement includes leases extended by agreement with lessors. We do not capture these in the original target.

20   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Our major outcomes

Supplied 17,454 properties for ADF families1 against a target of 17,458.

Supplied 715 properties for single ADF members2 against a target of 673.

Completed construction of major development projects at AE2 and
Heartwood in Sydney (NSW), Gordon Olive Estate in Brisbane (QLD)
and Bayriver in Adelaide (SA).
Acquired and settled 11 major land sites to deliver approximately
3,500 allotments for future Defence housing.

Upgraded 145 DoD-owned houses in locations including Seymour (VIC)
and at RAAF Base Tindal (NT) and Larrakeyah Barracks Darwin (NT).

Completed a major program of works to restore and upgrade 13 houses
at HMAS Creswell in Nowra (NSW).

Acquired land in major city locations for Defence housing through
agreement with state and territory governments.

Completed a study on compact housing and presented our report
and findings to the Government Land Organisation’s sustainability network.

Piloted a range of sustainability technologies, including keyless entry
and home energy management systems.
Recognised by the development and construction industry,
winning three awards and received commendations for architecture
and natural resource management.
1 Members with dependants (MWD) as defined by the DoD.
2 Members without dependants (MWOD) and/or members with dependants – Unaccompanied (MWD(U)) as defined by the DoD.

Annual Report 2014–15   21

2

Performance reporting

Our property portfolio
As at 30 June 2015, we managed 18,872 properties3 across Australia worth approximately
$10 billion. The majority of housing we supply accommodates ADF families. However,
we are steadily growing our portfolio of properties to accommodate single ADF members.
Properties are located in capital cities, major regional centres and some remote locations
in Australia where the ADF has a presence. Wherever possible, we integrate off-base
properties throughout the community. We also manage on-base, regional and remote
housing for the DoD under annuity (finance lease) arrangements.
All new properties must comply with DoD specifications in terms of location, size,
amenity and market rent. The quality supplied is in line with, if not above, community
standard. We are working to ensure all existing properties meet the DoD’s minimum
standard, as set out in the New Housing Classification Policy by 2017. We will achieve
this through a combination of property upgrade and disposals.
Our portfolio mostly comprises detached three and four-bedroom houses. We are
increasingly supplying townhouses, courtyard style houses, flats and apartments in
selected locations. A portion of these properties are categorised as rent band choice
(RBC)4. This style of housing is appropriate given 46% of ADF families we accommodate
have no children and 18% have one child under four years of age.
We also manage or lease a small number of properties in remote locations on behalf
of the Australian Maritime Safety Authority.
Refer to Appendix A for a breakdown of our total portfolio by location and ownership.

3 Includes properties located on and off-base for ADF members; newly acquired and/or constructed properties;
properties being refurbished or off-line for maintenance; and those at the end of lease about to be disposed of.
4 RBC includes inner urban apartments, townhouses and flats. It allows a member to choose a residence in
a better location to suit their lifestyle. The member chooses to occupy a RBC home that does not meet the
minimum standard for their rank, but is in an attractive location.

Annual Report 2014–15   23

2

2

Performance reporting

How we determine Defence housing requirements
Housing for ADF families
Each year, the DoD provides us a forecast of how many ADF families will require
Defence-funded housing over the next five years, as distinct from those who will
live in their own homes.
Referred to as the Defence Housing Forecast (DHF), it details accommodation
requirements by location and rent band classification. We are required to supply 85% of
Defence-funded housing for ADF families through our service agreement with the DoD.
ADF families directly source the balance through private rental markets and we manage
the payment of their rent allowance (RA).
Using the DHF, we draft a capital program. It sets out the proportion of housing we can
supply, taking into account factors such as vacancy rates, expiring leases, land supply,
the availability of capital, and the state of private rental markets. The result is a large-scale
residential development, construction, acquisition, leasing, and disposals program that
gives us flexibility to achieve our overall provisioning targets.
The capital program requires approval from our Board of Directors. Once approved, it is
summarised in our Corporate Plan and provided to our Shareholder Ministers. We also
negotiate with the DoD and agree on an approved Provisioning Schedule (APS). There is
typically a small variation in numbers between the APS and Corporate Plan.
Housing for single ADF members
The DoD does not provide us with a detailed forecast for this program, as they do
in terms of housing for ADF families. They identify priority locations and minimum
requirements for future provisioning. We then set provisioning targets and manage
business risk.
To mitigate risk, we ensure properties brought into the portfolio are attractive to single
ADF members and within reasonable rent ranges to minimise vacancy risk. We also
ensure the properties are suitable for property investors, so that we can sell them through
our SLB program and recoup the capital as soon as possible.

24   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

How we met our Defence housing obligations
Capital program – ADF families
We achieved very strong provisioning outcomes for ADF families, with 17,454 properties
supplied as at 30 June 2015 against the APS target of 17,458 properties.
In 16 locations (referred to as DHF areas), we provided more than 99% of the APS and in
17 locations we provided more than 100% of the APS. Of note, we supplied an additional
94 properties in Sydney, meaning fewer ADF families needed to source private rental
accommodation in this difficult market.
We observed significant variations in Cairns (QLD) and Darwin (NT), where housing demand
was substantially lower than the DHF. To manage this, we rationalised provisioning to 89%
and 95% in these regions respectively.
Table 1 sets out our provisioning achievement for ADF families. More information about
each provisioning method follows.
Table 1: Provisioning achievement – ADF families
2014−15
Actual
Opening balance

Corporate Variance to
Plan Corporate
Target
Plan

APS
Target

Variance
to APS

17,590

17,521

69

17,584

6

Acquisitions

245

297

(52)

234

11

Constructions

706

654

52

738

(32)

Direct leases

133

150

(17)

154

(21)

Leasing renewals/options

1,398

1,390

8

1,399

(1)

Additions subtotal

2,482

2,491

(9)

2,525

(43)

Lease ends

2,250

2,134

116

2,305

55

Disposals (DHA)

71

102

(31)

100

(29)

Disposals
(off-base annuities)

62

52

(10)

53

9

Handback –
Defence owned

93

84

9

84

9

142

9

133

93

142

2,618

2,381

217

2,635

(17)

17,454

17,631

(177)

17,458

(4)

Transfer between portfolios
Subtractions subtotal
Closing balance
( ) Denotes a negative number.

Annual Report 2014–15   25

2

2

Performance reporting

Retail acquisitions and constructions
We acquired and constructed 951 properties at a total cost of $472.7 million. We increased
acquisitions and constructions in the Sydney (NSW), Amberley (QLD) and Wodonga (VIC)
DHF areas to offset reductions in Richmond, Newcastle and Liverpool (NSW). This result
reflects improved flexibility in our business processes to respond to changes in demand,
and the timing of property delivery.
Leasing
We directly leased 133 properties from their owners and successfully negotiated with
1,398 existing lessors to sign new lease agreements or extend their current lease.
This resulted in us exceeding the target for lease additions.
We handed back more properties to lessors than budgeted to rationalise provisioning.
The major contributing areas were Townsville (87) and Darwin (46) where demand was
lower than forecast in the DHF.
We also strategically undertook more than $723,000 worth of upgrades to 37-leased
properties as part of our lease renewal program. As these properties are located in highly
desirable areas, it is preferable that they remain in our portfolio for the longer term.
Disposals
We disposed of 71 properties we owned and 62 properties we managed on behalf of
the DoD. We deemed them surplus to our requirement, as they no longer met minimum
standards and were not suitable for upgrade.
Land acquisitions
We acquired and settled 110 retail land lots at a cost of $29.2 million and nine major land
sites for future development at a cost of $84.0 million. We will use this land to construct
future properties for ADF families. Table 2 provides more detail of this activity.

26   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Table 2: Major land acquisitions – ADF families
Expected
allotments

Nearby ADF establishment

Distance
(km)

Fort Wallace and Stockton
Rifle Range, Hunter Valley

302

RAAF Base Williamtown

12

Thornton, Hunter Valley

506

Location
New South Wales

Bringelly, Sydney

1,377

30
Holsworthy Army Barracks

22

Edmondson Park, Sydney

31

11

Middleton Grange, Sydney

40

16

Schofields, Sydney

985

RAAF Base Richmond

21

6

Enoggera Army Barracks

6

47

RAAF Base East Sale

7

12

RAAF Base Edinburgh

23

Queensland
Stafford, Brisbane
Victoria
Sale, Gippsland
South Australia
Bowden, Adelaide

Capital program – single ADF members
We achieved very strong outcomes for single ADF members with 715 properties supplied
at 30 June 2015 against the Corporate Plan target of 675.
During the reporting period, we used available capital and other resources to add as
many properties as possible to our portfolio to achieve national coverage. Single ADF
members now have off-base accommodation options in Brisbane and Townsville (QLD);
Sydney (NSW); Canberra (ACT); Melbourne (VIC); Adelaide (SA); Darwin (NT); and Perth
and Rockingham (WA).
This supports our strategic objective of supplying 1,000 off-base apartments by
30 June 2016. By agreement with the DoD, when this target is achieved we will be able
to offer all RBC properties to ADF families and single ADF members.
Table 3 sets out our provisioning performance for single ADF members against the
Corporate Plan. More detail about each provisioning method follows.

Annual Report 2014–15   27

2

2

Performance reporting

Retail acquisitions
We acquired 203 properties at a total cost of $92.7 million. We revised the target down
from 216 properties throughout the reporting period to balance the purchase of more
expensive properties in Botany, Sydney (NSW) and greater-than-forecast leasing activity.
Leasing
We directly leased 63 properties from their owners and successfully negotiated
with 23 existing lessors to sign new lease agreements or extend their current lease.
This resulted in us exceeding the target for lease additions by 31 leases.
Table 3: Provisioning achievement – single ADF members
2014−15 Actual

Corporate Plan
Target

Variance to
Corporate Plan

Opening balance

425

425

0

Retail acquisitions

203

216

(13)

Direct leases

63

35

28

Lease renewals and options

23

20

3

289

271

18

Lease ends

26

23

(3)

Subtractions subtotal

26

23

(3)

Transfers

27

0

27

Transfers subtotal

27

0

27

715

673

42

Additions subtotal

Closing balance

28   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Land acquisitions
We acquired and settled 30 retail land lots at a total cost of $2.8 million and two major
sites for redevelopment at a total cost of $31.6 million. We will use this land to construct
future properties for single ADF members. Table 4 provides more detail of this activity.
Table 4: Major land acquisitions – single ADF members
Location

Expected no.
of allotments

Nearby ADF
establishment

Distance
(km)

New South Wales
Alexandria, Sydney
Waterloo, Sydney

152

Defence Plaza Sydney

49

5
3.5

How we manage Defence-owned properties
As at 30 June 2015, our portfolio included 1,731 Defence-owned properties located on
ADF bases and establishments, and remote locations around the country.
In 2014−15, we continued work on a $300.0 million program to upgrade and replace
on-base housing so that it meets minimum standards by 2017. In the reporting period,
we completed upgrades on 145 houses and at 30 June 2015 had a further 38 in
progress or in the early pre-works stages. As in previous years, programming vacancy
to enable upgrade works was the greatest roadblock.
In the Northern Territory, we completed upgrades at RAAF Base Tindal and at Larrakeyah
Barracks. We are on track to complete the third and last phase of the Tindal program
(63 of 193 houses) in December 2015. This will have a flow on effect and greatly assist in
advancing another upgrade program in Katherine. Progress on the Alice Springs program
was slow due to a lack of vacant dwellings.
In Victoria, we completed upgrades on 12 properties in Seymour and the final upgrade
of houses in Puckapunyal is in progress. Upgrades at HMAS Cerberus are on track for
completion by 30 June 2016. We are also working with the DoD to review the upgrade
program at East Sale.

Annual Report 2014–15   29

2

2

Performance reporting

How we manage heritage properties
We own Commonwealth Heritage Listed (CHL) properties in New South Wales and
Western Australia, and manage and maintain 61 CHL properties at ADF bases and
establishments across Australia on behalf of the DoD. We maintain these heritage-listed
properties to an appropriate high standard, ensuring they are not only useable, but also
liveable assets to accommodate ADF members and families.
In 2014−15, we prepared and received approval from the Australian Heritage Council for
a heritage strategy in relation to CHL properties we own. The strategy:
>> fulfils our obligations under section 341ZA of the Environment Protection & Biodiversity
Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act)
>> ensures we comply with schedule 7C of the EPBC Regulations 2003 and guidelines
issued by the Department of Environment in 2008.
As part of this strategy, we worked to identify Commonwealth Heritage values for our
properties. Once completed in 2015−16, we will provide a formal report to the Department
of the Environment, via the Minister for Defence.
We started work to restore 10 CHL properties we own at the Gunners’ Cottages in
Fremantle (WA). We will also construct six new properties at this site to complement
the existing ones. Once completed in 2016, the project will provide three one-bedroom
cottages, 12 two-bedroom cottages and one three-bedroom cottage for ADF members.
During the reporting period, we also managed a program of works on 13 DoD-owned
CHL properties at HMAS Creswell in Jervis Bay (ACT). We restored the original design
intention of the properties to create airflow and improve cooling and heating. We also
completed some general maintenance and upgrades to driveways and footpaths.
We also planned and started conservation and/or restoration works on the following
DoD-owned CHL properties:
>> Anglesea Barracks, Hobart (TAS)
>> HMAS Cerberus, Mornington Peninsula (VIC)
>> Victoria Barracks, Paddington (NSW)
>> Spectacle Island, Drummoyne (NSW)
>> HMAS Watson, Watsons Bay (NSW)
>> Selected houses for high-ranking officers at Duntroon, Canberra (ACT).
More information about our heritage-listed portfolio and specific projects is available on
our website (dha.gov.au/development).

30   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

How we work with third parties to meet our Defence housing obligations
We consistently liaise with third parties, such as state and territory governments,
government land bodies, developers, real estate agents and other businesses to identify
and possibly acquire suitable land for Defence housing.
In 2014−15, as in the previous financial year, we found working with state and territory
governments to deliver mutually beneficial outcomes proved very effective.
Through an agreement with the Queensland Government, we acquired land close to
Gallipoli Barracks and started construction of 49 modern, state-of-the-art units for ADF
members. In return, we are constructing 17 units on various sites they own in Brisbane
for their future use.
We have similar agreements in place with the Northern Territory and Western Australian
Governments, whereby we will acquire land to construct housing for ADF members in
exchange for delivering a mix of affordable and/or social housing options for their use.
We also agreed to a co-branded project with the Prince’s Foundation to deliver ADF
members eight terraces and four units in Bowden, Adelaide (SA). The Prince’s Foundation
is one of His Royal Highness, the Prince of Wales’ many charities and promotes
sustainable development in support of healthier communities. We are managing the
project, which incorporates the Prince’s Foundation’s design and construction principles.
The project is due for completion in 2016.
We have a number of pre-qualified builders we invite to tender to upgrade and construct
our properties. Builders can seek to become pre-qualified at any time. We also advertise
expressions of interest on a periodic basis via AusTender. More information is available on
our website (dha.gov.au/partnering).

Annual Report 2014–15   31

2

Performance reporting

How we create a sustainable property portfolio
Our approach to sustainability looks beyond individual buildings by taking a holistic view.
We evaluate and implement innovations in the following categories:
>> Better business: optimising business operations to meet ongoing sustainability
objectives.
>> Smart housing: key design changes that deliver positive environmental effects
while providing desirable features.
>> Enhanced communities: urban design that creates healthy, resilient communities
and positions us to be an innovative leader in the residential development industry.
In 2014−15, we incorporated direct design changes to buildings and urban precincts
for environmental performance and encouraged behavioural change in ADF families
and ADF members for healthier, more sustainable lifestyles.
We updated specifications to provide guidance on design, construction and performance
requirements for our low and medium density housing projects. The specifications are
available to view on our website (dha.gov.au/partnering).
In terms of sustainability, all of our new dwellings must achieve a minimum six-star
Energy Efficiency Rating (EER).5 We also seek to meet the requirements of the Urban
Development Institute of Australia’s EnviroDevelopment certification (to six-leaf level).
We continued to work collaboratively with the Government Land Organisations’
sustainability network on a compact housing6 study and presented our report and findings.
The purpose of the study was to share information on this growing market, as well as drive
change around planning laws to encourage greater levels of construction. We hope that this
work will enable us to provision housing that meets DoD rent band requirements.
During the reporting period, we also worked on a number of initiatives. This included:
>> piloting new technology, such as keyless entry, and home energy management systems
>> working with electricity and gas companies to deliver more efficient use of utilities
>> working with telecommunication providers to facilitate landline and broadband capability.

5 EER must be certified by an independent accredited assessor, using AccuRate (NatHERS replacement),
other equivalent methods (e.g. state systems such as BERS Pro and BASIX) or, where permitted,
BCA Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions.
6 Compact housing is medium density housing on blocks less than 300m2.

Annual Report 2014–15   33

2

2

Performance reporting

How we are recognised by the construction and development industry
As a progressive developer, we aim to balance innovation and sustainability with the
needs of ADF families and the broader community. This philosophy earned us
considerable recognition from key industry stakeholders, as a leader in the residential
development industry.
Winner:
DHA
Urban Development Institute of Australia
NSW Awards for Excellence 2014
Residential development: Crimson Hill, Lindfield
Category: Marketing (residential estates)
PTM Group for DHA
Master Builders Association
National Excellence in Building and Construction Awards 2014
Residential development: Breezes, Muirhead
Category: Medium-density over five (5) dwellings
DJ Jones Constructions for DHA
Master Builders Association (Far North Queensland)
Housing and Construction Awards 2014
Residential development: Bluewattle, Rasmussen
Submission: Sales and Information Centre
Category: Commercial building worth up to $5 million
Highly commended:
Bates Smart for DHA
Australian Institute of Architects
NSW Architecture Awards 2015
Residential development: Crimson Hill, Lindfield
Submission: Tubbs View and Hamilton Corner precincts
Category: Residential Architecture (Multiple Housing)
DHA with Greening Australia NT
Territory Natural Resource Management (NRM)
NRM Awards 2014
Residential development: Breezes, Muirhead
Submission: Breezes Muirhead Aboriginal Landcare Program
Category: Best Collaboration in NRM

34   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Finalist:
DHA
Urban Development Institute of Australia
NSW Awards for Excellence 2014
Residential development: Crimson Hill, Lindfield
Category: Design and Innovation
DHA
Urban Development Institute of Australia
NSW Awards for Excellence 2014
Residential development: AE2, Ermington
Categories: Urban Renewal and Sustainable Development
DHA
Urban Development Institute of Australia
NT Awards for Excellence 2014
Residential development: Breezes, Muirhead
Categories: Environmentally Sustainable Development
DHA with dKO
Building Products News
Sustainability Awards 2014
Residential development: AE2, Ermington
Categories: Multi-density Development
DHA with Greening Australia NT
Territory Natural Resource Management (NRM)
NRM Awards 2014
Residential development: Breezes, Muirhead
Submission: Breezes Muirhead Aboriginal Landcare Program
Category: Best Urban NRM Group
We also submitted nominations in a number of 2015 awards; however, the results were
not available at the time of printing. We will publish the results on the industry recognition
page of our website (dha.gov.au/development/recognition).

Annual Report 2014–15   35

2

2

Performance reporting

Objective 2: Service delivery
Our business strategies
>> Be the supplier of choice for housing and related services for ADF members and
their families.
>> Support the operational needs of the DoD through the provision of high quality tenancy,
maintenance and housing allocation services for ADF members and their families.
>> Provide a workplace culture that places a premium on good governance, customer
and client satisfaction, stakeholder engagement, internal collaboration and teamwork.
Our performance against key indicators
KPI

Target

Achievement

Outcome

Members satisfied with their Service
Residence

>80%

87%



Members satisfied with overall
customer service

>80%

93%



Members satisfied with completed
maintenance

>80%

96%



Lessors satisfied with overall customer
service

>90%

95%



36   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Our major outcomes
Established two housing contact centres, in Adelaide (SA) and Townsville
(QLD), that enable business hours to be extended.

Housed 15,425 ADF families in DHA-managed properties nationally.

Managed the payment of rent allowance for 14,298 ADF members
in private rental accommodation.

Maximised pre-allocation with 95.4% of properties selected prior to
the ADF member arriving in their new location.

Managed 13,099 properties on behalf of lessors and achieved 95%
customer satisfaction.

Contractors completed over 258,000 individual maintenance items.

Managed 209,649 Living-in Accommodation allocations with 61%
booked through our online system.

Conducted over 11,600 periodic property inspections.

Prepared 7,293 properties for new tenants.

Achieved a Customer Service Institute of Australia re-certification with an
overall score of 7.72 out of 10.

Annual Report 2014–15  

37

2

Performance reporting

Our service delivery model
We manage property allocation and the resulting tenancies of ADF families and single
ADF members. As part of this, we maintain our properties to a high standard, present
them appropriately for allocation, and provide ADF members and their family general
support throughout their posting.
Through service agreements with the DoD, we are responsible for delivering ADF
members and their families a range of housing related services. This includes portfolio
and stock management, housing allocation, property management, repairs and
maintenance, accommodation booking services and the administration of allowances
where ADF members rent housing from the private market.
Where we manage properties on behalf of a private investor, we are also responsible for
tenancy management, property inspections, repairs and maintenance, annual rent reviews
to market value, and organising optional services on request such as pest inspections.
Staff located in Head office oversee these activities plus customer service and
management of our relationship with the DoD. Staff in regional offices and contact centres
deliver the bulk of the services.
Regional offices
We have offices in capital cities, major regional centres and on some ADF bases and
establishments around Australia. Staff in these regions are a valued source of local
knowledge on community services and housing market conditions. They are the most
customer facing of all staff, responsible for ensuring properties are suitable for tenanting,
conducting all welcome visits, and undertaking property inspections.
Regional staff also regularly participate in briefings to ADF members, attend local events
and liaise with other Defence-related organisations. This is especially important leading up
to the peak posting period. These activities encourage ongoing contact between regional
offices, ADF members and their families in relation to housing matters.

Annual Report 2014–15   39

2

2

Performance reporting

Contact centres
We have four contact centres located around Australia:
>> Centres in Adelaide (SA) and Townsville (QLD) are responsible for national housing
matters. They are the first point of contact for ADF members and their family on
housing matters, including allocations and RA.
>> A centre in Newcastle (NSW) is responsible for responsive maintenance and the
management of contractors and some services for lessors. They are the first point
of contact for ADF members and their families to report maintenance issues. A third
party manages emergency requests outside of business hours.
>> A centre in Brisbane (QLD) is responsible for on-base Living-in Accommodation,
including the booking and allocation of rooms where ADF members have general
queries or cannot access computerised systems.
Self-service availability
Our web-based system, Online Services, is the primary tool used by ADF families and
single ADF members. It is self-service oriented, enabling them to view DHA-managed
properties within their rent band; lock down available properties for tenancy;
report maintenance issues; view documentation; apply for RA; among other things.
In 2014−15, we continued to enhance the functions available through Online Services,
as well as the quality of information available. We also installed kiosks in each of our
regional offices to provide ADF families and single ADF members another means of
accessing Online Services.
Our housing solutions
Allocation of housing
We aim to maximise the number of properties available to ADF families and single ADF
members at all times, but particularly during the peak posting cycle. During the off-peak
periods we aim to minimise vacancies and minimise the number of ADF families receiving
an allowance for renting privately (referred to as rent allowance or RA).
The DoD determines ADF member housing entitlements. The current system uses the
member’s rank and their family composition to determine their eligibility to properties
within rent bands. Individual properties are segmented into rent bands based on their
geographic location and market rent. The DoD reviews the rent bands and ADF member
entitlements annually. We are responsible for administering any changes.
As at 30 June 2015, 15,425 ADF members and their families occupied DHA-managed
housing. ADF families directly sourced the balance of Defence-subsidised housing
through the private rental market. In addition, 8,332 ADF families lived in their own home
and were not eligible for housing assistance.

40   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Service Residences
Throughout 2014−15, we notified ADF Pay to commence ADF member housing
contributions within a 10-day period, achieving a monthly average of 95% in line
with our target.
We carefully managed property vacancies, achieving average monthly vacancy rates
of approximately 8.9%.
Our allocation system allows for pre-allocation of properties—whereby ADF members
select a property in the location they are posting to, through Online Services,
before leaving their current location—achieving a rolling 12-month average of 95%
per-allocation. This greatly assisted in reducing posting stress and the DoD’s costs.
Tenant satisfaction with property
We survey ADF families annually who have lived in their DHA-managed property for
more than 12 months to measure satisfaction. In 2014−15, 87% of 2,265 participants
were satisfied with their DHA-managed property. This is similar to the result achieved
in 2013−14.
Figure 3: Tenant satisfaction with DHA-managed housing, 2010−11 to 2014−15

Annual Report 2014–15

41

2

2

Performance reporting

Where the ADF family is tenanting a newly constructed, acquired or leased property,
they are surveyed to measure satisfaction in terms of the property’s quality and level of
amenity. Satisfaction of ADF families living in new properties has been consistently high.
In 2014−15, 82% of 91 participants were satisfied with their newly constructed property.
In the same survey, 88% of the 43 participants were satisfied with their newly acquired
property. Both results are statistically similar to those achieved in 2013−14.
Tenant satisfaction with customer service
Our quarterly housing survey measures ADF family satisfaction with overall customer
service experienced. In 2014−15, survey results remain above our target of 80%,
with 93% of 3,210 participants indicating that they were satisfied with their customer
service experience. This result is similar to that achieved in 2013−14.
Figure 4: Tenant satisfaction with customer service, 2010−11 to 2014−15

42   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Living-in Accommodation
Through an agreement with the DoD, we manage the booking and allocation of on-base
Living-in Accommodation (LIA) for about 11,000 ADF members (31,000 rooms/40,000 beds).
In 2014–15 we celebrated our first full year of managing LIA having transitioned all ADF
bases to our new system during 2013–14. Based on our own learnings and user feedback,
we implemented many system improvements to better support ADF exercises and training.
In total, we managed 209,649 allocations in the reporting period. Of these, 61% of
requests were generated by DoD users via our online system. This is an excellent result,
allowing us to provide the DoD with better tracking of national occupancy and usage
levels to inform decision-making.
Rent allowance
In addition to supplying and managing housing for ADF members, we are responsible for
administering the payment of rent allowance (RA) to those accommodated in the private
rental market. ADF members are responsible for finding the accommodation, but must
engage us to seek approval for RA.
In the normal course of events, administering RA involves approving the start of a
housing-related allowance, managing occupancy adjustments during tenancy, conducting
an annual review to confirm a continuation of entitlement, and administering the termination
at the end of the approved arrangement. As at 30 June 2015, we had 14,298 RA tenancies
under management, with 22,311 new tenancies approved during 2014–15.
Our maintenance service
Routine and emergency maintenance
Our contact centre receives and takes action on national tenant requests for maintenance
during business hours. This includes property-related damage, defects and deterioration.
Tenants can check the status and progress of their maintenance request through
Online Services. It is our policy to respond to requests within 28 days.
After hours, we provide emergency maintenance assistance. This includes serious
flooding, complete loss of power, gas leaks and sewer blockage where the immediate
health, safety or security of tenants or the property may be threatened. In general, a
contracted maintenance provider will respond to emergency requests within four hours.
In 2014−15, our contact centre responded to 128,349 calls and 28,414 emails from
tenants requesting maintenance. They also managed requests for assistance during
major regional weather events, including significant storms in the Hunter Valley in
April 2015.

Annual Report 2014–15   43

2

Performance reporting

Contractor management
In 2014−15, we contracted 809 local maintenance businesses to our panel across
Australia. Wherever possible, we use local maintenance service providers in each region
to provide tenants and lessors a prompt, high-quality service. Using sophisticated
management software, including mobile technology solutions, our contractors completed
over 258,000 individual maintenance items in 2014−15.
Tenant satisfaction with maintenance
We survey ADF families throughout the year to measure their satisfaction in terms of
customer service, contractor service and overall satisfaction with our maintenance
service. In 2014−15, performance with completed and invoiced maintenance continued
to be strong, with 96% of 7,883 participants expressing satisfaction with the overall
service. This is similar to results achieved in 2013−14.
Figure 5: Tenant satisfaction with maintenance, 2010−11 to 2014−15
100
ADF families satisfied with maintenance service overall
(%)

2

90
80
70
60
50
91

94

95

95

96

2010–11 (7,641)

2011–12 (7,561)

2012–13 (7,064)

2013–14 (6,998)

2014–15 (7,883)

40
30
20
10
0
Financial year (sample size)

44   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Our lessor services
Lessor satisfaction with customer service
We undertake surveys to measure lessor satisfaction at various stages of their lease term.
The largest of these is the annual lessor survey that measures satisfaction with customer
service and aspects of property management.
In 2014−15, survey results remained above our target of 90%, with 95% of 1,426
respondents indicating that they were satisfied with their customer service experience.
This result is below that achieved in 2013−14 (97%). Satisfaction with value-for-money of
our property management service (89% of 1,428), feedback from the periodic inspections
(86% of 1,411) and maintenance service (94% of 1,404) continued to perform strongly.
There was no statistically significant differences when comparing last year’s results.
The majority of respondents (80% of 1,423) indicated they would recommend investing
in one of our properties to others within the next 12 months. Pleasingly, 63% of 1,423
respondents reported that they had already recommended our SLB program in the last
12 months.
Figure 6: Lessor satisfaction with customer service, 2010−11 to 2014−15

Annual Report 2014–15   45

2

2

Performance reporting

Customer service
We strive to provide the highest quality of service to our diverse range of customers.
Our service charter
Our commitment to customer service is set out in our customer service charter.
Our charter is available electronically on our website (dha.gov.au/about-us/customer-relations).
Hard copies are also available in our regional offices.
How we measure customer satisfaction
Each year we conduct a number of surveys with tenants7 in DHA-managed housing
and lessors to measure their level of satisfaction with products and services we provide.
We use the results to measure our performance against KPIs and target areas of our
business for improvement.
Staff with qualifications and experience in survey methodology design and manage all of
our surveys. We send letters and/or emails inviting participation. Results do not identify
individuals or individual responses. More information about our surveys is available on our
website (dha.gov.au/about-us/customer-relations).
How we manage compliments and complaints
In addition to seeking feedback via surveys, we invite general feedback, compliments
and complaints from our customers, clients and the public. Our charter documents the
various ways you can send feedback.
In 2014−15, we received around 85 formal compliments nationally from ADF members,
their families and lessors. This was less than the previous year; however, we also received
informal feedback via our social media channels, staff and third parties. We ensure that
individuals praised for their customer service efforts are formally recognised.
We received just over 1,000 formal complaints nationally from ADF members, their families
and lessors during 2014–15. This was an 8% increase on the previous financial year
(947 complaints received). The four main topics of complaint were repairs and maintenance,
customer service, disputed tenancy charges, and the condition of the property respectively.
We manage all complaints in accordance with the resolution process set out in our
service charter. Most complaints are resolved at a local level, with assistance from our
national team as needed.

7 The ADF member or their partner/spouse may complete surveys.

46   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

How we benchmark our customer service
We first sought certification from Australia’s peak customer service organisation,
the Customer Service Institute of Australia (CSIA), in 2005−06 as part of an ongoing
strategy to improve performance at the customer interface.
The CSIA offers evaluation and certification by independent assessors against 25
international customer service standards. This includes ‘service perspective attributes’
where we involve customers in the design of products and/or services, through to
‘relationship attributes’ where we formally establish strategies for developing relationships
with customers and business alliances.
Certification is a recognised benchmark in both the public and private sectors. CSIA
assessors audit us annually and award recertification. We have achieved recertification
each year since 2005−06. We also seek their expertise, valuable insight and coaching in
customer service as needed.
The CSIA last undertook an audit of our operations in August 2014. We achieved an
overall score of 7.72 and were awarded recertification. This was an excellent result and
an improvement on the previous year.
During 2014−15, we have worked hard to implement applicable recommendations
of the assessors and focus on areas scored below our overall score. Based on their
recommendations, we will also participate in their future customer service awards.

Annual Report 2014–15   47

2

2

Performance reporting

Objective 3: Human resource management
Our business strategies
>> Deliver a working environment and employment conditions that contribute to flexibility
and motivation, and are positive factors in the recruitment and retention of staff.
Our performance against key indicators
KPI

Target

Achievement

Outcome

>85.0%

85.5%

<15.5

10.0

Percentage of salaries spent on
training staff

>1.5%

2.3%





Wages expense ratio

<6.0%

5.9%

Staff retention and turnover rate
Total recordable injury frequency rate

48   Defence Housing Australia



Performance reporting

Our major outcomes
Achieved and maintained certification against international and
Australian Work Health and Safety (WHS) standards for our
management system.
Awarded Best Deployment of a Hosted Learning Management System
at the Learnex Awards for the implementation of our system.

Achieved a reduction in the severity rate of harm caused by staff incidents
as recorded by the Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate (TRIFR).

Implemented an enhanced online recruitment system with streamlined
processes and improved reporting capabilities.

360

Implemented a 360-degree feedback program for senior leaders
and managers.

Staff attended or completed approximately 6,000 learning events
and modules.

Annual Report 2014–15   49

2

Performance reporting

Overview
Our people are central to achieving organisational outcomes and performance. We are
committed to delivering a safe working environment, with employment conditions that
are flexible, motivating and have a positive influence on recruitment and retention.
We actively embrace teamwork and collaboration, with programs and robust systems
that support the development of organisational capability, productivity, engagement and
performance. This section provides an overview of our workforce, employment framework
and various programs conducted in 2014−15.
Our workforce
As at 30 June 2015, we employed 607 staff8 in 26 offices throughout Australia. Of these,
90% were employed on a full-time basis and there was a 65–35 split between female and
male staff respectively.
Refer to Appendix B for workforce statistics, including staff by classification, location and gender.
Our employment framework
The DHA Enterprise Agreement 2012−14 (EA) sets out the terms and conditions of
employment for all non-senior executive service level staff. This includes rates of pay,
hours of work, leave entitlements and procedures for consultation and dispute resolution.
During 2014−15, the EA continued to apply despite a nominal expiry date of 30 June 2014.
It will apply until a new EA is:
1. negotiated in line with the Australian Government Public Sector Workplace
Bargaining Policy
2. supported by the majority of eligible staff through a valid voting process
3. approved by our Board of Directors, Shareholder Ministers and the Fair Work Commission.
Refer to Appendix B for a breakdown of classification and salary.

8 Includes ongoing and non-ongoing staff and excludes inoperative employees, staff engaged through an
agency and directors of DHA’s Board.

Annual Report 2014–15   51

2

2

Performance reporting

Our performance culture
We are committed to fostering a high performance culture. In 2014−15, early intervention
and proactive performance management was used to strengthen and/or improve staff
and team performance as needed.
We also used various rewards and recognition programs to highlight exceptional and/or
improved performance, reinforcing the value of staff participation in achieving corporate
outcomes. This included a revised staff awards for excellence program.
Staff performance was high during the reporting period, consistent with previous
years. In total, 96% of eligible staff9 were paid a bonus (in August 2014) for achieving
a performance rating that met or exceeded their agreed 2013−14 target.
Refer to Appendix B for a breakdown of performance bonus rates by classification.
Our learning and development programs
We are committed to developing the skills and knowledge staff need to undertake both
their current role and build capability to meet future challenges.
In 2014−15, we undertook the following learning and development initiatives:
>> Supported the change in our housing service delivery model, particularly staff
transitioning to new housing contact centres.
>> Introduced a series of compliance eLearning modules on key topics such as physical
security, conflict of interest, privacy and Freedom of Information (FOI) responsibilities.
>> Implemented a corporate induction program for all new staff, ensuring they possess
a sound understanding of our business early in their employment.
>> Hosted a series of events for leaders and managers to build their capability and
support our organisational development strategy.
During the reporting period, staff attended or completed more than 6,000 learning
events and modules. Refer to Appendix C for a breakdown by program category,
classification and gender.

9 Excludes the Managing Director and directors of DHA’s Board.

52   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Our WHS programs
We are committed to ensuring the health, safety and wellbeing of our staff, contractors
and visitors.
In 2014–15, we continued to focus on the management and promotion of safety at
work, with ongoing enhancements to Prevention First (our WHS management system).
Other major achievements were as follows:
>> Prevention First certified against international and Australian standards for WHS
management systems.
>> Prevention First facilitated improved identification of business risks, which were
then managed though consultative collaboration.
>> Implemented the First Response program, comprising targeted risk management
training for field workers such as the ability to de-escalate difficult situations.
>> Introduced a portable duress device—the SafeTCard—for field workers, providing them
access to assistance as needed (e.g. in man down situations).
>> Achieved an increase in the number of incidents reported (114 in 2013–14 to 201
in 2014–15).
>> Reduced the severity rate of harm by staff incidents, achieving a TRIFR of 10.04
against a target of 15.5.
Incident reporting
In total, 201 incidents were reported in 2014–15. Following assessment, we confirmed
that 143 were WHS incidents. Refer to Appendix D for more information on incident
reporting and a year-on-year history of staff WHS incidents.
As at 30 June 2015, despite an increase in the number of WHS incidents reported,
our TRIFR had reduced from 17.35 to 10.04. This was an excellent result given our
target was to reduce this rate by just 10%.
Staff were involved in 76 incidents with nil reportable to the regulator (Comcare).
Contractors were involved in 64 incidents, with 30% reportable to the regulator.
Tenants were involved in three incidents, with nil reportable to the regulator.
Workers compensation
We accepted six workers compensation claims in 2014−15. Of these, one claim was
for injuries sustained in a previous financial year, one claim was for a psychological injury
and the remaining four claims were for musculoskeletal injuries.
WHS directions, notices and investigations
We did not receive any directions, improvement notices or investigations under the
Work Health and Safety Act in 2014–15.

Annual Report 2014–15   53

2

2

Performance reporting

Objective 4: Financial management
Our business strategies
>> Meet financial return targets and grow shareholder value.
>> Expand DHA’s investment offering and seek other funding alternatives.
Our performance against key indicators
KPI

Target

Achievement

Outcome

8.0%

7.9%

60.0%

60.0%

Dividend yield

2.0%

2.1%

Return on equity

5.8%

6.3%

$83.5m

$91.1m

Return on capital employed

7.6%

8.4%

Inventory (SLB) turnover (years)

<1.7

1.5

Gearing ratio

34.5%

34.8%

Interest cover

5.3

5.8

Liquidity ratio1

1.3

4.0

Current ratio

2.7

3.1













Total shareholder return
Dividend payout ratio

Net profit after tax

1 Excludes current borrowings as we roll borrowing terms on maturity and do not consider this a risk.

54   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Our major outcomes
Achieved savings of $6.7 million on operational expenses due to
prudent management of costs and a focus on operational efficiency.

Achieved earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) of $140.8 million
compared with a budget of $132.1 million.
Achieved a $54.6 million annual dividend for the year based on 60%
of net profit after tax (NPAT) compared with a budgeted dividend of
$50.1 million.
Generated revenue of $498.0 million from the SLB program compared
with a budget of $412.2 million.

Achieved a net margin of 11.7% for the SLB program compared with
a budget of 7%.
Generated approximately 13,500 new prospective investor lead
registrations from the Look forward SLB marketing campaign launched
in mid-April 2015.
Diversified the SLB investor base, achieving 70 settlements from
self-managed superannuation fund (SMSF) investors compared with
46 settlements in 2013−14.
Generated revenue of $97.4 million from development land sales
and $29.7 million from development property sales.

Achieved a strong closing balance sheet with net assets of $1.5 billion
based on the cost method.

Annual Report 2014–15   55

2

Performance reporting

Overview
We are committed to achieving a sustainable long-term financial structure and paying
annual dividends to the Australian Government. In doing so, we continue to manage
a range of pressures, such as finding efficiencies and savings, while maintaining high
standards of service delivery and customer satisfaction.
Our financial statements are presented in Part 4: Financial statements. The Australian
National Audit Office (ANAO) issued an unqualified audit opinion for these statements
on 13 August 2015.
Our operating results
Overview
Our financial results for 2014−15 were strong against budget. NPAT was $91.1 million
compared to a budget of $83.5 million. EBIT was $140.8 million against a budget of
$132.1 million. Total operating and personnel expenditure was $6.7 million below budget.
SLB program
The SLB program generated $498.0 million in revenue against a budget of $412.2 million.
This included $37.6 million in revenue generated from the sale of apartments provisioned
for single ADF members.
The budget assumed a net margin of 7%, while actual net margins for the reporting
period finished at 11.7%. This was primarily due to the sale of properties in Sydney
and Darwin, and a greater than usual proportion of higher margin properties sold.
This resulted in an additional $29.5 million in revenue.
Surplus property sales
We sold and settled 71 properties we owned that were surplus to requirements. This activity
resulted in a net margin of $21.7 million, which is in line with budget. We generated revenues
of $29.7 million from the sale of 44 apartments at our Crimson Hill development in Lindfield,
Sydney (NSW).
Surplus land sales
Revenue generated from the sale of surplus development land was below budget for the
period by $27.1 million. This was largely due to delayed settlement of lots at Muirhead,
Darwin (NT) and Kellyville, Sydney (NSW).

Annual Report 2014–15   57

2

2

Performance reporting

Cash balance
Our cash balance at 30 June 2015 was $263.5 million, $127.3 million higher than budget.
The following contributed to this result:
>> Higher than budgeted cash inflows from the SLB program ($86.8 million above budget).
>> Advanced payments from the DoD in relation to existing annuities ($61.0 million)
and progress payments against upgrade projects ($43.0 million).
>> Increased development land acquisition ($123.1 million against a budget of
$50.0 million) due to surplus DoD land and attractive fit-for-use major sites
available in key provisioning areas.
>> Lower retail spending on land and completed dwellings ($22.4 million below budget).
>> Delayed expenditure on annuity upgrade projects ($22.4 million below budget).
Refer to Appendix E for our five-year financial summary.
Our return to Shareholders
In accordance with guidelines for GBEs, we make an annual dividend payment to the
Australian Government who are owners of DHA. Based on 60% NPAT, the final dividend
payment will be $54.6 million, $4.5 million above budget.
Our credit rating
Standard & Poor’s credit rating has assigned us a long-term issuer headline rating of AA+.
This credit rating assists us when negotiating financial transactions.
How we manage our assets
As at 30 June 2015, we managed 18,872 properties across Australia worth approximately
$10 billion. Refer to Appendix A for a breakdown by ownership and location, and Appendix E
for our five-year financial summary.
We own 3,573 properties or 19% of the total portfolio. Of this, we hold 2,352 properties
or 12% as long-term investment stock. The balance is inventory properties identified for
sale through the SLB program.

58   Defence Housing Australia

Performance reporting

Our investment portfolio comprises properties in strategic locations offering operational
flexibility to meet the DoD’s housing needs. The average age of the properties is
14.9 years with a rental yield of 4.7%. During the reporting period, we transferred
173 properties out of the investment portfolio and added 140 properties to the portfolio.
In accordance with relevant accounting standards, we hold investment properties at
the lower of cost and recoverable value and inventory properties at the lower of cost
and net realisable value.
We engage licensed property valuers to value our portfolio of inventory properties,
investment properties, leased properties and land holdings on an annual basis.
Investment and inventory properties are carried in the financial statements at $1.5 billion
at 30 June 2015. The market value of these properties is $2.8 billion.
As at 30 June 2015, private investors owned more than two-thirds or 69% of our total
portfolio. In line with our lease agreements, we advise lessors annually of the weekly
rental appraisal for their property and adjust their rent accordingly.
Refer to Figure 7 for a breakdown of our property assets by type.
Figure 7: Property portfolio by asset type

Annual Report 2014–15   59

2

2

Performance reporting

How we manage our capital
We employ total capital of almost $2.4 billion, which is funded through $1.5 billion
in equity and $509.6 million in debt. The Australian Government, as our owner,
contributed equity of $404.0 million. Debt is sourced through a loan arrangement
with the Department of Finance and the DoD.
We do not have a commercial overdraft facility or access to re-drawable loan facilities.
There were no new borrowings during the reporting period and, as at 30 June 2015,
gearing was 34.8% and the financial results for the year provided interest cover at
5.8 times.
How we manage taxation
We fully comply with the Australian Government’s income tax, fringe benefits tax,
and goods and services tax legislation. We are also required to comply with its
competitive neutrality policy ensuring that we cannot gain a commercial advantage
resulting from tax exemptions flowing from our status as a GBE. In accordance with
this policy, we make tax equivalent payments in respect of state taxes that would
apply if the exemption provision was not in the DHA Act.
How we expand our SLB offering
In 2014−15, we launched a new sales service exclusive to existing lessors. Under the
terms of our lease, a lessor can sell his or her DHA-managed investment property at
any time; however, it must be sold with the lease in place (i.e. to another investor).
Traditionally, lessors have had to source and engage a real estate agent to sell their
property without our assistance. During the reporting period, we provided lessors
access to use our panel of agents around the country. This has provided mutually
beneficial outcomes as agents are educated about DHA and our lease terms and,
in general, properties have been sold to new investors quickly.

60   Defence Housing Australia

2

Performance reporting

How we promoted our SLB program
As in previous years, prospective investor demand for our SLB program outweighed
supply during 2014−15. Nevertheless, we continued to undertake a number of activities
to increase awareness and recognition among new audiences, to ensure we can achieve
future increased revenue targets.
We undertook the following initiatives during the reporting period:
>> Hosted investment seminars throughout Australia to provide prospective investors
with general information about our SLB program.
>> Launched a seminar series with AMP, focussed on how to buy a DHA investment
property using a SMSF.
>> Attended conferences with peak bodies of the SMSF industry, financial planners and
mortgage brokers to increase knowledge of the SLB program among these audiences.
>> Attended on-base events with Defence Health and the Australian Defence Credit
Union to promote the SLB program to ADF members.
>> Met with multiple financial institutions to build awareness of the SLB program and its
risk profile.
Funding alternatives
We have not undertaken any additional fund activity through our subsidiary, DHA IML,
since 2013. Refer to Part 3 of this report for more information about DHA IML. We must
receive permission from our Shareholder Ministers before we can pursue further activity.
We continue to liaise with financial institutions who have expressed interest in bulk
acquisition of our properties under leaseback arrangements.

62   Defence Housing Australia

3
Management and accountability
Corporate governance • External scrutiny
Information management and technology
Environmental management • Our subsidiary

3

Management and accountability

3 Management and accountability

Corporate governance
Our governance framework provides the structure for informed decision making to
produce accountable business outcomes and sound organisational performance.
Our staff provide support to ensure successful delivery of our operational programs and
services. This results in efficient and effective risk management and program delivery.
Our legislative framework
The legislative framework we operate in largely informs our governance structure.
The most influential pieces of legislation are the DHA Act and the PGPA Act.
DHA Act
This enabling legislation sets out our functions and powers, corporate structure,
and delegations.
The Act defines our main function as:
‘…providing adequate and suitable housing for, and housing related services to,
members of the ADF and their families in order to meet the operational needs of
the ADF and the requirements of the Department of Defence.’
By way of a ministerial direction, we may also perform the following functions:
>> Provide adequate and suitable housing for, and housing related services to, officers
and employees of an agency10 and their families (other than the DoD), and persons
contracted to provide goods or services to an agency10 and their families (other than
the DoD).
>> Provide services ancillary to the services mentioned above, to the persons mentioned
above, in order to meet the requirements of an agency10.

10 Within the meaning of the PGPA Act.

64   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

PGPA Act
This Act sets the standards of governance, performance and accountability for all GBEs
and imposes specific duties on our Board of Directors and Executive Group relating to the
use and management of resources. We are a corporate Commonwealth entity11 operating
under this legislation. The Commonwealth Government Business Enterprise Governance
and Oversight Guidelines provide additional guidance on board and corporate
governance, financial governance and planning and reporting.
Other applicable legislation
As a GBE, we operate within the following Commonwealth legislation:
>> Freedom of Information Act 1982
>> Privacy Act 1988
>> Public Interest Disclosure Act 2013
>> Archives Act 1983.
As an Australian Government employer, we also adhere to the provisions and statutes
of various employment-related legislation, including but not limited to, the Public Service
Act 1999 and the Work Health and Safety Act 2011.

11 DHA is a corporate body, established by a law of the Commonwealth but legally separated from it.

Annual Report 2014–15   65

3

3

Management and accountability

Our governance structure
Figure 8 shows our governance structure as at 30 June 2015. More detail about each
group is set out over the next few pages. Reviews of the structure occur regularly,
and amendments are made as needed, to ensure relevance and effectiveness.
Figure 8: Our governance structure as at 30 June 2015

66   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

Shareholder Ministers
We sit within the Defence portfolio of the Australian Government. However, our Board of
Directors report to both the Minister for Defence and the Minister for Finance, as Shareholder
Ministers.
From 1 July 2014 to 23 December 2014, Senator the Hon. David Johnston was Minister
for Defence.
From 23 December 2014 to 30 June 2015, the Hon. Kevin Andrews MP was Minister
for Defence.
Throughout the full year, Senator the Hon. Mathias Cormann was Minister for Finance.
The Minister for Defence delegated responsibility for operational matters to the Assistant
Minister for Defence. Throughout the full year, the Hon. Stuart Robert MP held this position.
Board of Directors
Our Board of Directors are accountable for the proper and efficient performance of our
functions. It makes decisions on organisational direction and strategy, largely through a
Corporate Plan that our Shareholder Ministers review annually.
The Board comprises of nine directors:
>> a Chairman appointed by the Shareholder Ministers
>> four commercial directors with expertise in residential property, real estate, development,
social planning or finance appointed by the Minister for Defence
>> three directors nominated respectively by the Chief of the Defence Force and the
Secretaries of Defence and Finance
>> the Managing Director, who is also the Chief Executive Officer, and the only
executive director appointed by the Board of Directors.
The Board of Directors performance and processes are reviewed regularly to confirm that,
as a decision-making body, it is working within the principles of good governance as detailed
in its Charter.
A review of the Board of Director’s performance was conducted in December 2014. The findings
were reported to our Shareholder Ministers. A further review is planned in September 2015.
In 2014–15, the Board of Directors received briefings on capital management strategy,
the future direction of housing policy, new duties for directors under the PGPA Act and
upcoming legislative changes.
Refer to Appendix F for details of the Board of Directors meeting attendance.
Board committees
Three committees assist our Board of Directors in the discharge of responsibilities: the Audit
Committee, the Property Committee and the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.
Amendments to the DHA Act in 2006 established the DHA Advisory Committee to advise on
the performance of our functions.
Annual Report 2014–15   67

3

3

Management and accountability

Board Audit Committee (BAC)
The Committee meets at least quarterly and reports to the Board of Directors on its
activities at least twice a year. Its key functions are to:
>> improve the effectiveness and efficiency of our internal control framework
>> ensure we have appropriate risk identification and management practices in place
>> improve the objectivity and reliability of significant financial reporting
>> ensure we have adequate procedures on matters of audit independence
>> assist the Board of Directors to comply with all governance and other obligations.
Board Property Committee (BPC)
The Committee meets at least quarterly and acts in an advisory capacity to the Board of
Directors on major property transactions (more than $10 million) and property matters
generally. Its key functions are to:
>> review management proposals in relation to major property transactions
>> review submissions to ensure that they contain all necessary information for the
Board of Directors to make fully informed decisions
>> review land purchases or disposals that require approval by the Board of Directors
>> consider property projects that are environmentally or politically sensitive or carry
a high level of risk
>> examine any other property project, if requested to do so, by the Board of Directors
or management.
Nomination and Remuneration Committee (N&RC)
The Committee meets at least annually. Its key functions are to:
>> assist the Board of Directors in relation to the review of the Managing Director’s
performance and remuneration
>> assist in informing Shareholder Ministers of impending vacancies on the Board of
Directors and advise, where appropriate, on possible candidates.
DHA Advisory Committee (DHA AC)
The Committee meets at least annually. Its key functions are to provide general advice
and information on the performance of DHA’s role. The Committee is comprised of:
>> one member of the Board of Directors (who is Chairman of the Committee)
>> three members appointed by the ADF Service Chiefs
>> the National Convenor of Defence Families of Australia
>> one representative from DHA.

68   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

Board of Director profiles
The Board comprised of the following directors as at 30 June 2015. Refer to Appendix F
for details of meetings attended.
The Hon. J.A.L (Sandy) Macdonald
LLB
Chairman from 12 February 2015
Appointed: July 2008
Reappointed: October 2011 and January 2014
Acting Chairman: From November 2014
Committees: BPC, N&RC
Mr Macdonald was elected to the Australian Senate in 1993.
He served multiple terms— including a period as Parliamentary
Secretary to the Minister of Defence—until retiring in 2008.
He was a member of the Anzac Centenary Advisory Board
until it disbanded and served as a non-executive Director
of Incremental Oil & Gas Ltd from 2010 to 2014. He has
considerable private company and industry experience, and is
a wool and beef producer.
Mr Peter Howman
MBA, GDipCompSc, GDipBus and FAICD
Managing Director
Appointed: February 2013
Mr Howman joined DHA in October 2007 as Chief Operating
Officer. He was responsible for operational management and
helped to set the organisation’s strategic direction. Prior to
DHA, he was General Manager Commercial Systems at Thales
and held senior executive positions with the Boeing Company,
Hewlett Packard, Lockheed Martin, Siemens Plessey and
Rockwell Collins. He has a wealth of first-hand Defence
experience through serving 21 years with the Royal Australian
Air Force.

Annual Report 2014–15   69

3

3

Management and accountability

Mr Martin Brady AO
Director
Appointed: July 2014
Committees: BAC, N&RC
Mr Brady had a distinguished 28-year career in the Australian
Government, including roles as Director of the Defence Signals
Directorate and Chairman of the Defence Intelligence Board.
Since then he has undertaken reviews and consultancy projects
in Australia and overseas. In 2000, he was made an Officer of
the Order of Australia (AO) for his services to the development
of Australian strategic policy formulation.
The Hon. Alan Ferguson
Director
Appointed: February 2015
Committees: BPC
Mr Ferguson was elected to the Australian Senate in 1992.
He served 19 years, including eight as Chairman of the Joint
Committee on Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade. He also served
as President of the Senate before retiring in 2011. He is currently
Chair of the Australian Political Exchange Council. He has been a
member of Rotary International for approximately 40 years and is
involved with the National Trust. Before entering politics, he was
a farmer and was self-employed.
Ms Carol Holley
BA, CA and FAICD
Director
Appointed: November 2009
Reappointed: November 2012
Committees: BPC
Ms Holley was a partner of Hill Rogers Chartered Accountants
for 25 years. She is currently a non-executive Director and Chair
of DHA IML, non-executive Director and Chair of Australian
Pharmaceutical Industries Limited’s audit committee, and an
independent member of Sinclair Knight Merz’s audit committee.
She is also independent Chair and/or member of various
organisation’s risk and audit committees, including the NSW
Police Force and the Land and Housing Corporation.

70   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

Commodore Vicki McConachie CSC RANR
BA/LLB, LLM and MAICD
Director
Appointed: December 2013
Committees: DHA AC (Chair), BAC
Commodore McConachie had a distinguished career in the Royal
Australian Navy (RAN). She received the Conspicuous Service Cross
for her work as Fleet Legal Officer and the US Meritorious Service
Medal for her service as Deputy Staff Judge Advocate and Chief of
International Law in the Headquarters of Multi National Force Iraq.
She is currently heading an Australian Government legal division and
is a reserve member of the RAN.
Ms Margaret Walker
BCom
Director
Appointed: July 2009
Reappointed: July 2012
Committees: BAC (Chair), N&RC
Ms Walker has more than 25 years of senior executive experience,
including 10 years in strategic roles as Executive Director and Director
Operations of Tactical Global Management, a Commonwealth Bank
subsidiary and pre-eminent global macro hedge fund firm. She is
a non-executive Director of Buderim Ginger Limited, where she is
Chair of its Audit and Risk Committee. She is also a non-executive
Director of Cystic Fibrosis Australia.
Ms Janice Williams
BSW (first class honours) and FAICD
Director
Appointed: December 2012
Committees: BPC (Chair), BAC, N&RC
Ms Williams has been CEO of the UDIA Queensland and nationally,
has consulted to the property industry, and undertaken property
development as Director of Jardine Developments. She was a
Director of the Brisbane Housing Company for 10 years and chaired
its Property Committee for six years. She has held many executive
roles, including Head of Community Services Development for
the Queensland Government, and significant roles in the Brisbane
City Council. She is currently Director of the Residential Tenancies
Authority and a member of its Audit and Risk Committee.

Annual Report 2014–15   71

3

3

Management and accountability

Related entity transactions
Under the Commonwealth Authorities (Annual Reporting) Orders 2011, we are required
to disclose if the Board of Directors approved payment for a good or service from another
entity, or provision of a grant to another entity, where:
>> a director of DHA is also director of the other entity
>> the value of the transaction, or if there is more than one transaction, the aggregate
value of those transactions, exceeds $10,000 (GST inclusive).
In 2014–15 there was no such matter requiring disclosure.
Executive Group
The Executive Group is the most senior staff committee in the organisation and supports
the Managing Director in fulfilling our role.
The Executive Group has three broad purposes:
1. providing leadership
2. guiding performance
3. ensuring appropriate accountability.
It meets regularly to discuss topical and operational issues. Members also meet periodically
to discuss strategic matters, key issues and to consider new policies and initiatives.
Executive Group member profiles and our organisational chart as at 30 June 2015 are set
out in Part 1 of this report.
Other committees
Executive Property Committee
The Committee acts in an advisory capacity to the Executive Group on property-related
matters. The Committee is responsible for monitoring progress against the capital
program, reviewing and/or approving all property-related activities in accordance with
financial delegations, and making submissions to the BPC and Board. The Committee
is chaired by the Chief Operating Officer (COO) and comprises the Chief Financial
Officer (CFO), General Managers and senior leaders with accountability for property and
financial-related programs.
WHS Committee
The Committee acts in an advisory capacity to the Executive Group on all WHS-related matters.
The Committee is chaired by the COO and is comprised of the CFO, General Managers,
the National Manager – Safety, Health and Wellbeing and representatives of contractor and
staff sub-committees.

72   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

Indemnities and insurance
We maintain Directors’ and officers’ liability insurance cover in respect of legal liabilities,
including legal expenses, that a director or officer may be legally obliged to pay in certain
circumstances. The policy has some exclusions, such as wilful breach of duty, breach of
professional duty and any claim arising out of libel, slander or defamation.
Our planning framework
We prepare numerous corporate and performance reports in accordance with the PGPA
Act and the Public Service Act 1999.
Corporate Plan
Each year, we prepare a Corporate Plan that sets the strategic direction of the business.
Within the plan, we set immediate corporate objectives and KPIs for the financial year to
ensure we achieve our mission and fulfil the outcomes desired by our Shareholder Ministers.
We also provide a long-term outlook of future priorities and desired performance. Our Board
of Directors approves the Corporate Plan in principle before it is provided to our Shareholder
Ministers for their input.
Each division develops a business plan that incorporates all relevant responsibilities from
the Corporate Plan, together with extra activities and measures linked to the budget.
Within divisions, some teams may also prepare plans specific for program delivery.
Each staff member is responsible for developing a Performance Development Agreement
(PDA), developed by cascading business objectives from the business and Corporate
Plans. This process clarifies how corporate objectives translate to what individual staff
members need to achieve and helps to identify any support that may be required.
Statement of Corporate Intent
Once the Corporate Plan is approved, we prepare a high-level Statement of Corporate
Intent stating our key objectives and priorities for the financial year. The Statement is
tabled in Parliament each year. It is publicly available via our website.
Annual Report
An Annual Report is developed in accordance with legislation and sets out our performance
in delivering the objectives and strategies of the Corporate Plan. It provides detail of
important initiatives undertaken throughout the financial year and includes fully audited
financial statements.

Annual Report 2014–15   73

3

3

Management and accountability

Our internal audit program
Internal audit services give objective and independent assurance to our Managing Director,
Executive Group and BAC that financial and operational controls are operating efficiently,
effectively and ethically. In the reporting period, we outsourced internal audit services to KPMG.
An internal audit plan provides a systematic and disciplined approach to evaluating and
improving the effectiveness and efficiency of risk and financial management, controls
and governance processes. It promotes best practice, identifying potential risks that
could impede achievement of outcomes and recommending business performance
improvements.
The BAC monitors the implementation of internal audit recommendations and reports
progress to the Board of Directors.
How we manage risk
We are committed to operating within a risk minimisation and control framework,
effective at Board of Director, management and staff levels. This means we formally
assess identified risks and implement controls to mitigate the level of risk to within an
acceptable threshold.
Risk management is centrally coordinated and relies on regular reviews of policies,
processes and procedures, and periodic reviews of documentation such as the Risk
Management Policy, Business Continuity Plan, Fraud Policy and financial delegations.
Our annual enterprise-wide risk management plan addresses both governance and
business risks. It was prepared based on the methodology set out in the Australian
Standards on Risk Management AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009. The 2014−15 plan was
endorsed by the BAC before being formally approved by our Board of Directors.
Each year we also participate in Comcover’s benchmarking survey (now compulsory
under the PGPA Act). This survey assesses and rates participating agencies’ risk
management practices. In 2015, we achieved a risk management maturity of ‘integrated’,
which was consistent with the average maturity level of all participating organisations.
How we prevent fraud
We are committed to an ethical organisational culture and minimising the incidence of
fraud through the development, implementation and regular review of fraud prevention
and detection strategies.
In 2014−15, we completed a Fraud Risk Assessment (FRA) consistent with the PGPA
Act (including PGPA rule 2014) and in accordance with the Australian Standard on Risk
Management AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009 and Australian Standard AS 8001-2008 Fraud
and Corruption Control. The FRA is a proactive approach to minimising the potential for
fraud, whether by staff or external third parties.

74   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

Our Board of Directors also approved a revised Fraud Control Plan (FCP) and Fraud
Policy that provides staff guidance on actions to deter and detect fraud. The FCP is
based on the FRA and summarises our fraud-control strategies.
During the reporting period, all staff were required to complete an eLearning module
on conflict of interest. This aided staff in distinguishing the difference between real and
perceived conflict, as well as knowing how to manage potential or actual breaches.
We recorded no instances of fraud during the reporting period.
Public interest disclosure
We are also committed to the highest standards of ethical and accountable conduct,
and encourage people to report suspected wrongdoing in the public sector in line with
the Public Interest Disclosure Act 2013.
We will do our best to ensure that those who report, or who are considering making a
report, are properly supported and protected from any adverse consequence related to
the reporting. Further information about making a report and support you will receive is
available on our website dha.gov.au/about-us.
Reports of suspected wrongdoing should be made in writing to:
Authorised officer
Defence Housing Australia
26 Brisbane Ave
Barton ACT 2600
E: pid@dha.gov.au
How we manage business process
We are committed to delivering consistent products and services that meet client and
customer expectations. Refer to Part 2 of this report for more information about our
customer service approach.
Business management certification
In 2014−15, we undertook a program of works to achieve ISO 9001:2008 certification—
the world’s most recognised quality standard.
The benefits of achieving certification include consistent business processes and service
delivery that meets client and customer expectations, and a general drive to achieve
measurable performance improvements. The Quality Management System (QMS)
framework was developed incorporating quality management processes. Identification of
corporate level policy and analysis of functional business activities enabled the development
of business process instructions and guidelines. These processes were linked to business
level documentation. Figure 9 demonstrates the key activities undertaken to achieve
the QMS.

Annual Report 2014–15   75

3

3

Management and accountability

Figure 9: QMS framework

In March 2015 DHA underwent a stage one assessment where the recommendation to
proceed to stage two certification audit was given by the third party certification body.
We expect to achieve certification to ISO 9001:2008 early in 2015−16 and, subsequently,
be subject to continuing 12-month surveillance audits. We also intend to work to the new
ISO 9001:2015 certification, which is anticipated for release in October 2015.
How we manage information
Privacy
We take our obligations of handling staff, customer and contractor information seriously
and adhere to the Australian Privacy Principles (APPs) as detailed in the Privacy Act 1988
(Privacy Act).
Reforms made to the Privacy Act by the Privacy Amendment (Enhancing Privacy Protection)
Act 2012 came into effect on 12 March 2014. In the reporting period, we continued to
ensure compliance with the new APPs.
A copy of our privacy policy, including details about the information we collect and how
we use it, is available on our website (dha.gov.au/privacy).

76   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

Freedom of information (FOI)
We are required to comply with the Freedom of Information Act 1982 to give the community
access to information held by the Australian Government.
Thirty-nine requests for information were made under the Act during 2014−15. Of these:
>> five were granted in full
>> sixteen were granted in part
>> two received practical refusal notifications
>> seven were withdrawn
>> five were refused due to access (includes where the agency could find no relevant
information) and
>> four were pending a decision as at 30 June 2015.
Further information about submitting requests for information and our FOI disclosure log
is on our website dha.gov.au/about-us.
Requests for access to information must be made in writing to:
Company Secretary
Defence Housing Australia
26 Brisbane Ave
Barton ACT 2600
E: foi@dha.gov.au
How we manage procurement
Our approach to procuring goods and services, including consultancies, is consistent
with and reflects the principles of, the Commonwealth Procurement Rules.
Our procurement policy provides staff with a framework to undertake this activity,
execute contracts within financial delegations, manage related contracts, and achieve
sound commercial outcomes.
We advertise expressions of interest (EOI), open and select tenders on a periodic basis for
a range of goods and services. We use AusTender (tenders.gov.au) to release all information,
including issuing addenda, and receive submissions electronically. Interested parties can
register their details with AusTender to receive notifications about our tenders.

Annual Report 2014–15   77

3

3

Management and accountability

How we manage consultancies
We engage consultants when specialist expertise or independent research, review or
assessment is required. Any decision to engage a consultant during 2014−15 was
made in accordance with legislative requirements and related regulations, including the
Commonwealth Procurement Rules and internal policies.
During the reporting period, we entered into 484 new consultancy contracts (or deeds
of variation) involving expenditure of $30.46 million. Almost all (96%) of new agency
contracts related to our property provisioning activity. The remainder was for corporate
reviews, strategy development, specialist WHS advice, and specialist HR advice/service
(workforce planning and recruitment assessment and evaluation).

External scrutiny
Our operations are subject to scrutiny from a number of external entities, including the
Australian National Audit Office (ANAO), the Commonwealth Ombudsman, the Australian
Information Commissioners and various parliamentary committees. This section reports
on inquiries, audits, reviews and legal actions relevant to DHA in 2014−15.
Australian National Audit Office
The ANAO did not release any reports relating specifically to DHA during 2014−15.
However, they published six audit reports targeting all agencies, including DHA.
Topics included business continuity management, confidentiality in government
contracts, fraud control arrangements, limited tender procurement, and auditing of
financial statements.
Commonwealth Ombudsman
The Commonwealth Ombudsman did not release any reports relating to DHA during
2014−15. However, they received 40 approaches concerning our business, 10 of which
were the subject of investigation. One investigation is ongoing.
Parliamentary committees
Senate Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade
We come under the scrutiny of the Senate Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs,
Defence and Trade because we sit within the DoD portfolio.
During 2014−15, we were required to appear before the Committee at its Senate
Estimate hearings on 22 October 2014 and 1 June 2015.

78   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works
Our new development projects are no longer under the scrutiny of the Parliamentary
Standing Committee on Public Works, however, we must provide post implementation
reports on projects previously endorsed by the Committee as they are completed.
Projects that we undertake on behalf of the DoD must still be referred to the Committee.
During 2014−15, we were required to appear with DoD before the Committee once.
Independent reviews
In 2014−15, the Australian Government engaged Lazzard Pty Ltd and Ashurst Australia
to undertake an independent scoping study into future ownership options of DHA.
In May 2015, after considering the study’s findings, the Government confirmed that they
would not proceed with privatising DHA at this time. They also announced they would
undertake a supplementary review of our business practice in 2015−16.

Information management and technology
We are committed to improving the way we do business with our clients and customers
through the use of technology and system enhancements. This helps to streamline our
processes and enhances the client/customer experience and engagement.
Our systems
We rely on robust information and technology systems to support and deliver services,
such as property management, leasing operations, customer relationship management
and staff learning and development. These systems support thousands of interactions
every week with our customers, contractors, lessors, staff and government.
During 2014–15, we developed new and improved information technology solutions
in support of business led initiatives, while sustaining business-as-usual capabilities.
Of note, we implemented new information communication technologies when establishing
centralised contact centres and made more telecommunication options available to
customers and contractors to improve staff engagement.

Annual Report 2014–15   79

3

3

Management and accountability

Our enterprise mobility
Building on our success in 2013−14, during the reporting period we continued to focus
heavily on providing mobile capability solutions for our staff, customers and contractors.
We worked closely with the DoD to enable ADF members and their families to sign
reports and forms electronically on mobile devices. The information securely synchronises
to our enterprise application systems and is available to the tenant and/or the DoD
where appropriate.
We used similar technology to enable our maintenance contractors to carry out their
work and engage with us via mobile devices. Contractors can now receive allocated
maintenance items for our properties, provide quotes, issue invoices, update their details
and access training material via a mobile device. This has allowed our contractors greater
flexibility and created a more streamlined and timely approach to the way work on our
properties is completed.
Our website
We are committed to making our online services and information accessible to as many
people as possible, regardless of ability.
We have designed our website to meet Australian Government standards and to display
adequately on all common browsers, as well as on personal computer, laptop, tablet and
smart phone devices.
You can contact us via our website (dha.gov.au/contact-us) for assistance with accessing
information or if you experience other accessibility difficulties.

80   Defence Housing Australia

3

Management and accountability

Environmental management
We are committed to improving our environmental outcomes in accordance with relevant
legislation and policy, while maintaining high-quality services.
How we manage office energy use
We lease all of our office buildings so we do not have control over the fixtures installed and
their energy efficiency rating. However, we look upon the installation of energy-efficient
fixtures and fittings favourably when considering new leases and/or renegotiating new lease
terms. Wherever possible, we also strive to limit energy consumption. For example, we use
automated essential light and heating/cooling outside of work hours where installed.
How we manage travel
Our staff are encouraged to minimise air travel, hire cars and the use of fleet cars unless
there is a demonstrated business need and video conference or teleconferencing is not
appropriate. Delegates must approve each request for staff travel before a booking is made.
How we manage resource efficiency and waste
During 2014−15, we continued to ensure compliance with the Australian Government’s
information communication technology sustainability plans and guides.
Our general-use office paper consumption continues to reduce by using dual monitors
and, where printing is required, staff are encouraged to use dual-side printing. In addition,
all staff messages are sent via the intranet or electronic mail and staff in certain roles,
as well as our Board of Directors, have been issued tablet devices to minimise printing.
Each office use a number of recycling systems, including general paper, secure paper,
cardboard and plastics. This assists in minimising the disposal of waste to landfill.
How we manage a sustainable portfolio
Our approach to sustainability looks beyond individual buildings by taking a holistic
approach to urban planning. More information on this is in Part 2 of this report.

82   Defence Housing Australia

Management and accountability

Our subsidiary
Unlisted property fund
DHA Investment Management Limited (DHA IML) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of DHA
and is the Manager and Responsible Entity for DHA Residential Property Fund No. 1
(the Fund).
In late 2013, $47.1 million was raised to purchase a geographically diversified portfolio
of 79 DHA properties, individually leased back to DHA.
Governance structure
Figure 10 shows DHA IML’s governance structure as at 30 June 2015. More detail about
each group is set out below.
As the Manager, DHA IML is responsible for the operation and management of the Fund.
It must perform its duties as Responsible Entity of the Fund under relevant legislation,
the Fund’s Constitution and the Fund’s Compliance Plan. Among other duties, the
Manager must act honestly, with care and diligence, and in the best interests of investors.
Three directors are accountable for the proper and efficient performance of DHA IML’s
functions, as well as making decisions on direction and strategy. Ms Carol Holley (Chair)
and Mr Peter Howman are also directors of the DHA Board. Mr Jon Brocklehurst,
DHA CFO, is the third director.
A Compliance Committee monitors DHA IML’s compliance with its Compliance Plan,
its Constitution and relevant legislation. The Committee comprises Mr Jon Brocklehurst
(DHA IML Responsible Manager) and two independent members, including the Chair.
External providers deliver registry and accounting services, and act as Custodian of the Fund.
Performance
Quarterly distributions attributable to unit holders in the reporting period totalled $1,582,560
($0.0336 cents per unit). The value of the properties in the Fund, independently determined
by licensed valuers, increased by 7.1% during the reporting period.
Future property funds
Ministerial approval must be given before DHA IML may pursue any other fund
arrangements. Investor enquiries indicate potential still exists within this market.

Annual Report 2014–15   83

3

3

Management and accountability

Figure 10: DHA IML governance structure as at 30 June 2015

84   Defence Housing Australia

4
Financial statements

4

Financial statements

86   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   87

4

4

Financial statements

88   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   89

4

4

Financial statements

90   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   91

4

4

Financial statements

92   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   93

4

4

Financial statements

94   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   95

4

4

Financial statements

96   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   97

4

4

Financial statements

98   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   99

4

4

Financial statements

100   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   101

4

4

Financial statements

102   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   103

4

4

Financial statements

104   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   105

4

4

Financial statements

106   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   107

4

4

Financial statements

108   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   109

4

4

Financial statements

110   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   111

4

4

Financial statements

112   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   113

4

4

Financial statements

114   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   115

4

4

Financial statements

116   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   117

4

4

Financial statements

118   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   119

4

4

Financial statements

120   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   121

4

4

Financial statements

122   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   123

4

4

Financial statements

124   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   125

4

4

Financial statements

126   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   127

4

4

Financial statements

128   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   129

4

4

Financial statements

130   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   131

4

4

Financial statements

132   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   133

4

4

Financial statements

134   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   135

4

4

Financial statements

136   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   137

4

4

Financial statements

138   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   139

4

4

Financial statements

140   Defence Housing Australia

Financial statements

Annual Report 2014–15   141

4

4

Financial statements

142   Defence Housing Australia

5
Appendices
Appendices A–H • Index of Annual Report requirements
Acronyms and abbreviations • Alphabetical index • Our directory

Appendices

Appendix A: Property portfolio by location

Other managed stock

767

4

8

–

930

Brisbane

338

1,692

5

18

–

2,053

9

196

26

5

–

236

Canberra

288

1,614

–

173

–

2,075

Darwin

376

1,133

9

733

3

2,254

Hunter Valley

121

891

41

–

–

1,053

Ipswich

118

916

7

64

–

1,105

Melbourne

271

571

104

394

–

1,340

Nowra

12

296

22

23

–

353

Perth

323

807

18

9

9

1,166

1,146

2,032

10

51

–

3,239

Tindal

3

64

114

193

–

374

Toowoomba

4

198

10

3

–

215

360

1,462

6

1

1

1,830

Wagga Wagga

13

196

65

56

–

330

Wodonga

40

264

15

–

–

319

3,573

13,099

456

1,731

13

18,872

DHA owned

Cairns

Sydney

Townsville

Total

Total housing stock

On-base Defence stock

151

Leased from investors

Adelaide

Housing stock

Defence off-base annuity

Table 5: Property portfolio by location

Cities/locations

5

Total portfolio includes properties tenanted by ADF families, properties tenanted by single ADF members,
privately leased properties, vacant properties, properties off-line for maintenance/upgrade, properties pending
sale or disposal, properties pending transfer to DHA’s portfolio, and properties managed on behalf of the
Australian Maritime Safety Authority.

144   Defence Housing Australia

Appendices

Appendix B: Workforce statistics
Staff profile by head count
Table 6: Ongoing and non-ongoing staff by classification and gender^
Classification

Female

Male

DHA level 2/3*

107

28

DHA level 4

76

23

DHA level 5

80

29

DHA level 6

51

43

Executive level 1

52

43

Executive level 2

22

41

SES 1

1

5

SES 2

2

4

391

216

Total

Table 7: Full-time, part-time and casual staff by classification^
Classification

Full-time

Part-time

Casual

DHA level 2/3*

122

12

1

DHA level 4

91

8

DHA level 5

97

12

DHA level 6

87

7

Executive level 1

80

15

Executive level 2

58

5

SES 1

6

SES 2

6

Total

547

59

1

Notes
^ All figures as at 30 June 2015. Excludes all agency staff, inoperative employees, the Managing Director,
Chairman of the Board and its directors. Classification stated is actual or substantive.
* Numbers were combined to avoid breaching the Privacy Act.

Annual Report 2014–15   145

5

5

Appendices

Table 8: Ongoing staff by length of service and classification^
Length of service

DHA level 2–4

DHA level 5–6

Executive level 1 – SES

< 2 years

32

7

6

2–5 years

25

43

22

6–10 years

34

38

29

>11 years

48

64

65

139

152

122

Total

Table 9: Ongoing and non-ongoing staff by location^
Office

Total

Adelaide Contact Centre

30

Adelaide regional office

15

Brisbane regional office

40

Cairns regional office

1

Canberra regional office

62

Canungra regional office

1

Darwin regional office
Head office

26
200

Hunter regional office

8

Ipswich regional office

10

Katherine regional office

2

Living-in Accommodation Contact Centre

10

Maintenance Contact Centre

21

146   Defence Housing Australia

Appendices

Office

Total

Melbourne regional office#

26

Nowra regional office

7

Perth regional office

16

Puckapunyal regional office

1

Sydney CBD offices

32

Sydney East regional office

22

Sydney West regional office

16

Toowoomba regional office

1

Townsville Contact Centre

25

Townsville regional office

23

Wagga regional office

7

Wodonga regional office

5

Total

607

Notes
^ All figures as at 30 June 2015. Excludes all agency staff, inoperative employees, the Managing Director,
Chairman of the Board and its directors. Classification stated is actual or substantive.
* Numbers were combined to avoid breaching the Privacy Act.
#

Melbourne regional office includes staff working out of East Sale.

Annual Report 2014–15   147

5

5

Appendices

Enterprise Agreement
Table 10: Ongoing and non-ongoing staff by employment instrument as at 30 June 2015
Employment instrument

Number

Enterprise Agreement

438

Enterprise Agreement with IFA^

157

Common Law Contract
Total

12
607

^ IFA stands for individual flexibility agreement.

Table 11: Enterprise Agreement gross salary ranges
Classification

Salary range

DHA trainee

$42,964–$48,930

DHA level 2

$49,264–$55,236

DHA level 3

$55,485–$61,480

DHA level 4

$61,307–$68,507

DHA level 5

$69,070–$75,387

DHA level 6

$76,247–$87,668

Executive level 1

$92,570–$112,974

Executive level 2

$110,008–$141,150

148   Defence Housing Australia

Appendices

Table 12: Enterprise Agreement performance bonus maximum per cent of annual
salary by classification
Classification

Maximum % of annual salary

DHA level 2−DHA level 4

7.5

DHA level 5−Executive level 1

12.5

Executive level 2

15.0

Table 13: Staff performance pay by classification, 2013–14 performance cycle
(paid in 2014–15)
Number of
payments

Aggregated
amount
($,000)

Average
amount
($)

Range of
payments
($)

DHA level 3

146

486

3,326

414–8,104

DHA level 4

104

399

3,839

74–8,010

DHA level 5

94

586

6,239

56–9,272

DHA level 6

94

805

8,567

2,011–12,426

Executive level 1

82

876

10,678

917–20,247

Executive level 2

57

1,090

19,115

1,605–34,865

SES 1

6

163

27,130

18,898–30,397

SES 2

6

183

30,498

16,665–43,057

589

4,587

13,674

5,080–20,797

Classification

Total, overall average/range

Annual Report 2014–15   149

5

5

Appendices

Appendix C: Learning and development
We are committed to developing the skills and knowledge staff need to undertake both
their current role and build the capability to meet future challenges.
During the reporting period there were 5,901 attendances by 804 employees at learning
events during 2014–15. In addition 2,829 external contractors completed safety training
via the learning management system.
Table 14: Breakdown of staff who completed learning modules or attended learning
events as at 30 June 2015
Total
attendees

Male

Female

DHA2–6

EL1

EL2

SES

3,713

1,269

2,444

2,822

495

349

47

Induction

280

96

184

218

39

21

2

Personal and
professional
development

484

131

353

425

34

25

0

1,237

329

908

1,044

124

60

9

174

62

112

113

36

24

1

13

9

4

0

0

13

0

Category
Compliance

Product and
process
Management
Senior
leadership

150   Defence Housing Australia

Appendices

Appendix D: Work Health and Safety (WHS)
We are committed to ensuring the health, safety and wellbeing of our staff, contractors
and visitors. In 2014–15, we continued to focus on the management and promotion of
safety at work, with ongoing enhancements to our WHS management system called
Prevention First.
Incident reporting
In total, 201 incidents were reported in 2014–15. Following assessment, we confirmed
that 143 were WHS incidents.
As shown in Figure 11, staff were involved in 76 incidents with nil reportable to Comcare;
contractors were involved in 64 incidents, with 30% reportable to Comcare; and tenants
were involved in three incidents, with nil reportable to the regulator.
Figure 11: All WHS incidents by person involved as at 30 June 2015

As shown in Figure 12, we recorded the highest number of reported WHS incidents
in 2014−15. Despite this, our TRIFR had reduced from 17.35 to 10.04. This was an
excellent result given our target was to reduce this rate by just 10%.

Annual Report 2014–15   151

5

5

Appendices

Figure 12: History of staff WHS incidents as at 30 June 2015

152   Defence Housing Australia

Appendices

Appendix E: Five-year financial summary
Table 15: Five-year financial summary
2010−11

2011−12

2012−13

2013−14

2014−15

Net profit after
tax (NPAT)

$87.3m

$82.8m

$85.1m

$90.1m

$91.1m

Annual dividend

$52.4m

$49.7m

$51.1m

$54.0m

$54.6

Return on equity

6.7%

6.2%

6.2%

6.4%

6.3%

Return on
capital employed

8.4%

7.9%

7.5%

8.0%

8.4%

Value of portfolio
under management

$8.9b

$9.0b

$9.0b

$9.5b

$10b

Total managed
stock (stock numbers)

18,394

18,279

18,304

18,577

18,872

Constructions and
acquisitions1

1,0782

767

649

790

1,154

Revenue—disposal
of surplus stock

$55.6m

$53.2m

$51.2m

$54.6m

$44.4m

Revenue—from
property investment

$367.0m

$324.9m

$353.4m

$386.4m

$498.0m

$43.7m

$45.3m

$46.4m

$48.0m

$49.9m

Contractual maintenance
to DHA-managed
properties

1 These numbers relate to total managed stock.
2 These figures include constructions funded by the Nation Building-Economic Stimulus Plan.

Annual Report 2014–15   153

5

5

Appendices

Appendix F: Board of Directors
Meetings attended by the Board of Directors
Meeting type and number held
Board

BAC

BPC

BN&RC

AC

7

4

6

3

4

7

4

6

1

n/a

Mr Peter Howman

7

n/a

n/a

n/a

4

Mr Martin Brady AO2

7

3

n/a

2

12

The Hon. Alan Ferguson3

7

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

Ms Carol Holley

7

n/a

6

n/a

n/a

CDRE Vicki McConachie

6

4

n/a

n/a

3

Ms Margaret Walker

7

4

n/a

3

n/a

Ms Janice Williams4

7

2

6

2

n/a

Mr Derek Volker AO5

1

n/a

2

1

n/a

The Hon. Arch Bevis6

1

n/a

2

1

n/a

The Hon. J.A.L. (Sandy) Macdonald

1

Notes
1 Mr Macdonald was appointed to the BN&RC before the May 2015 meeting.
2M
 r Brady was appointed to the BAC before the October 2014 meeting; was appointed to the BN&RC before
the October 2014 meeting; and was appointed to and acted as Chair of the AC before the June 2015 meeting.
3 Mr Ferguson was appointed to the BPC before the May 2015 meeting.
4 Ms Williams was appointed to the BAC before the February 2015 meeting and the BN&RC before the
October 2014 meeting.
5 Mr Volker’s term expired on 13 October 2014.
6 Mr Bevis’ term expired on 13 October 2014.
Out of session meetings
The Board of Directors met out of session on six occasions.

154   Defence Housing Australia

Appendices

Appendix G: Advertising and market research
Advertising
Total cost inc.
GST ($)

Organisation

Initiative, event or product

Swell Design
Group

Creative advertising services for property
investment program campaign – Tom, Dick and
Harry campaign

$22,000

McCann

Creative advertising services for property
investment program campaign – Look forward
campaign

$183,595

12 Below

Creative advertising services for Wirraway launch
and sales campaigns

$57,321

12 Below

Creative advertising services for Bluewattle launch

$30,584

12 Below

Creative advertising services for Bluewattle display
launch

$42,526

12 Below

Creative advertising services for Crimson Hill sales
campaigns

$44,033

Evolution

Creative advertising services for Bluewattle sales
campaigns

$31,134

Martins

Creative advertising services for Breezes sales
campaigns

$190,318

Martins

Creative advertising services for Warner Lakes
The Reserve sales campaigns

$43,002

Direct mail
Organisation

Initiative, event or product

Fuji Xerox

Lessor communication

Total cost inc.
GST ($)
$55,290

Annual Report 2014–15   155

5

5

Appendices

Media placement
Total cost inc.
GST ($)

Organisation

Initiative, event or product

Marketing
Mechanics

Media planning/buying services for property
investment program campaign advertising –
Tom, Dick and Harry campaign

$51,043

McCann

Media planning/buying services for property
investment program campaign – Look forward
campaign

$52,875

Market research
Total cost inc.
GST ($)

Organisation

Initiative, event or product

Taverner
Research

Focus group creative testing – Look forward
campaign

$22,000

Colmar Brunton
Pty Ltd

Brand audit – general population (telephone survey)

$70,466

Colmar Brunton
Pty Ltd

Brand audit – property investors (online survey)

$22,000

Horizon
Research K
& G M Pty Ltd

Develop discussion guide, recruit members,
facilitate focus groups and manage project

$19,008

Horizon
Research K
& G M Pty Ltd

Focus group study of Seaward Village residents
ahead of re-development

$47,387

156   Defence Housing Australia

Appendices

Appendix H: Correction of material errors in the 2013−14
Annual Report
Report from Chairman and Managing Director
The key outcome on page 10 should have read, ‘Implementing more cost-effective
services providing Defence with an annual rebate of $10 million’.
Incident reporting
The last paragraph on page 75 should have read, ‘The financial year closed with a
staff total recordable injury frequency rate of 17.35 [not 16.33], an excellent outcome
by industry standards’.

Annual Report 2014–15   157

5

5

Index of Annual Report requirements

Index of Annual Report requirements

The following table shows compliance with the Commonwealth Authorities (Annual Reporting)
Orders 2011 issued by the former Minister for Finance and Deregulation on
22 September 2011.
Page reference

Section

Reporting requirement

6

Approval by Directors

10

Enabling legislation

11

Responsible Minister

67

12

Ministerial directions and other statutory requirements

64

Directions issued by the responsible Minister,
or other Ministers

64

Government Policy Orders of the Australian Government
under section 22 of the PGPA Act

Nil

Government Policy Orders that apply to the corporate
Commonwealth entity under section 22 of the PGPA Act

Nil

Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation
Act 1999, Section 516A

89
64–65

30–31, 33

Work Health and Safety Act 2011, Part 4

53

Freedom of Information Act 1982

77

Privacy Act 1988

76

Public Interest Disclosure Act 2013

75

13

Information about Directors

14

Organisational structure and statement on governance

18, 66–68

Organisational structure of the Commonwealth authority
(including subsidiaries)

18, 66–68

Location of major activities and facilities
Board committees and responsibilities

158   Defence Housing Australia

69–71

83–84
21, 167–168

Index of Annual Report requirements

Section

Page reference

Reporting requirement
Education and performance review for directors

67–68

Ethics and risk management policies

73

15

Related entity transactions

72

16

Key activities and changes affecting the authority

6–7, 21

Significant events under section 19 of the PGPA Act

6–7, 21

Operational and financial results

86–142

Key changes to state of affairs or principal activities

17

6–7

Amendments to enabling legislation and to any other
legislation directly relevant to its operation

64–65

Judicial decisions and reviews by outside bodies

87–88

Judicial decisions and administrative tribunals decisions

78–79

Reports on operations by the Auditor-General,
a Parliamentary committee, the Commonwealth
Ombudsman or the Office of the Australian Information
Commissioner

78–79

18

Obtaining information from subsidiaries

83

19

Indemnities and insurance premiums for officers

72

20

Disclosure requirements for GBEs

54–60, 62, 75–77

Significant changes to overall financial structure
and condition
Events or risks that could cause reported financial
information not to be indicative of future operations
or financial condition

Nil

Dividends paid or recommended

58

Community service obligations
21

54–60, 62

Index of Annual Report requirements

75–77
158–159

Annual Report 2014–15   159

5

5

Acronyms and abbreviations

Acronyms and abbreviations

ADF

Australian Defence Force

AO

Officer of the Order of Australia

APPs

Australian Privacy Principles

APS

approved Provisioning Schedule

BAC

Board Audit Committee

BPC

Board Property Committee

BSW

Bachelor of Social Work

CA

Chartered Accountant

CBD

Central Business District

CEO

Chief Executive Officer

CHL

Commonwealth Heritage Listed

CFO

Chief Financial Officer

COO

Chief Operating Officer

CPA

Certified Practising Accountant

DHA

Defence Housing Australia

DHA IML

Defence Housing Australia Investment Management Limited

DHF

Defence Housing Forecast

DoD

Department of Defence

EA

Enterprise Agreement

EBIT

earnings before interest and tax

EER

Energy Efficiency Rating

EOI

Expression of Interest

FAICD

Fellow of the Australian Institute of Company Directors

FCP

Fraud Control Plan

FFTP

Fellow of Finance and Treasury Association

FOI

Freedom of Information

FRA

Fraud Risk Assessment

GAICD

Graduate of the Australian Institute of Company Directors

160   Defence Housing Australia

Acronyms and abbreviations

GBE

Government Business Enterprise

GM

General Manager

GST

Goods and Services Tax

HMAS

Her Majesty’s Australian Ship

Hon.

Honourable

HR

human resources

IFA

individual flexibility agreement

KPI

Key Performance Indicator

LLB

Bachelor of Laws

LLM

Master of Laws

MAICD

Member of the Australian Institute of Company Directors

MP

Member of Parliament

MPRM

Masters of Project Management

N&RC

Nomination and Remuneration Committee

NPAT

net profit after tax

NSW

New South Wales

NT

Northern Territory

PDA

Performance Development Agreement

PGPA

Public Governance, Performance and Accountability

QMS

Quality Management System

RA

rent allowance

RAAF

Royal Australian Air Force

RAN

Royal Australian Navy

RBC

rent band choice

Services Agreement

Services Agreement on Housing and Related Matters

SES

Senior Executive Service

SLB

Sale and Leaseback

SMSF

self-managed superannuation fund

The Fund

DHA Residential Property Fund No. 1

TRIFR

Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate

UDIA

Urban Development Institute of Australia

WHS

Work Health and Safety

Annual Report 2014–15   161

5

5

Alphabetical index

Alphabetical index

A
Abbot, Jo, 13
Adelaide (SA)
contact centre, 37, 40
ADF families
capital program and, 25–7
housing requirements for, 24
properties for, 23
provisioning for, 25
performance against KPIs, 20
ADF member housing contributions, 41
ADF member housing entitlements, 40
ADF member satisfaction KPIs, 7
ADF Service Chiefs
and DHA Advisory Committee, 68
advertising and market research, 155–6
AE2, Ermington, Sydney (NSW)
development project, x, 21
Agreement on Members Without Dependants
Choice Accommodation, viii
Alice Springs (NT)
upgrade program, 29
allocation of housing, 40, 41
AMP
and seminar series r investment by self-managed
superannuation fund investors, 62
Anglesea Barracks, Hobart (Tas)
conservation/restoration of heritage properties, 30
annual dividend, ix, 55, 58
annual report, 73
2013–14
correction of material error in, 157
annuity (finance lease) arrangements
property management under, viii, 23
Anzac Centenary, x
Approved Provisioning Schedule, 24
Archives Act 1983, 65
Ashurst Australia
and independent scoping study into future
ownership options of DHA, 79
asset management, 58–9
Assistant Minister for Defence
and DHA, vii, ix, 17, 67
AusTender, 31

162   Defence Housing Australia

Australian Defence Credit Union
and promotion of Sale and Leaseback (SLB)
program, 62
Australian Defence Force (ADF)
DHA and, vii
Australian Government
links to, 17
Australian Government Public Sector Workplace
Bargaining Policy, 51
Australian Heritage Council, 30
Australian Institute of Architects
NSW Architecture Awards 2015, 34
Australian Maritime Safety Authority
DHA management of housing for, 23
Australian National Audit Office
audit reports, 78
and DHA financial statements, 57
Australian Privacy Principles, 76
Australian Public Service values and code of conduct, 11
Australian Standard AS 8001-2008 Fraud and Corruption
Control, 74
Australian Standards on Risk Management
AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009, 74
awards to DHA, 34
see also recognition by construction and
development industry

B
Bates Smart
commendation, 34
Bayriver, Adelaide (SA)
development project, 21
Bechelli, Elvio, 13
Best Deployment of a Hosted Learning Management
System award, 49
Board Audit Committee, 67, 68
and internal audit, 74
and risk management plan, 74
Board committees, 67–8
Board of Directors
and Board Audit Committee, 68
and capital program, 24
and Corporate Plan, 73
and enterprise agreement, 51
and Executive Property Committee, 72

Alphabetical index

and Fraud Control Plan and Fraud Policy, 75
and internal audit, 74
and Managing Director, 68
meetings attended, 154
and Nomination and Remuneration Committee, 68
and PGPA Act, 65
profiles of members, 69–71
role and functions, 12, 67
and Shareholder Ministers, 67
Board Property Committee, 67, 68, 72
Bowden, Adelaide (SA)
units for ADF members in, 31
Brady AO, Martin, 70
Brisbane (Qld)
contact centre, 40
Brocklehurst, Jon, 13
and DHA IML, 83
Building Products News
Sustainability Awards 2014, 35
Business Continuity Plan, 74
business management certification, 75–6
business process management, 75–6
business strategies
financial management, 54
human resource management, 48
property provisioning, 20
service delivery, 36

C
capital management, 60
capital program, 24, 72
ADF families, 25–7
single ADF members, 27–9
capital raising, viii
cash balance, 58
Chairman, 67
Chairman’s foreword, ix–xii
Chief Financial Officer, 72
Chief Operating Officer, 72
Collins, Steve, 14
Comcare, 53, 151
Comcover
benchmarking survey re risk management, 74
Commonwealth Authorities (Annual Reporting)
Orders 2011, 72
Commonwealth Government Business Enterprise
Governance and Oversight Guidelines, 65
Commonwealth Heritage Listed properties, 30
Commonwealth Heritage values, 30
Commonwealth Ombudsman
approaches to and investigations, 78

Commonwealth Procurement Rules, 77, 78
community engagement, xi
compact housing study, 21, 33
complaints, 46
compliments, 46
construction activities, viii
construction and development industry
recognition by, 34
construction and development pipeline, xi, 8
consultancy contracts, 78
consultancy management, 78
consultants, 78
contact centres, 37, 40
and maintenance, 43
contractor management
maintenance, 44
corporate governance, 64–78
corporate objectives, 10
Corporate Plan, vii, xii, 12, 24, 27, 67, 73
correction of material error in the 2013–14
Annual Report, 157
credit rating, 58
Crimson Hill, Lindfield, Sydney (NSW)
residential development, x, 57
customer satisfaction
measurement of, 46
customer service, 46–7
benchmarking, 47
tenant satisfaction with, 42
see also service delivery and customer service
Customer Service Institute of Australia
certification, 37, 47

D
Defence community
support for, x
Defence Community Organisation, x
Defence Families of Australia, x
and DHA Advisory Committee, 68
Defence Health
and promotion of sale and Leaseback (SLB)
program, 62
Defence Housing Australia (DHA)
corporate objectives, 10
financial statements, 85–142
funding, vii, 10
management and accountability, 63–84
mission and vision, vii
overview, 1–18
performance, 19–62
privatisation of, 79

Annual Report 2014–15   163

5

5

Alphabetical index

role and functions, vii, viii, ix, 10, 64
service agreements with DoD, vii, viii, xii, 10, 24, 39
structure, 12–18
values, 11
Defence Housing Australia Act 1987 (DHA Act), vii, 10, 64
and DHA Advisory Committee, 67
Defence Housing Forecast, 24, 25
Defence housing requirements, 24
Defence-owned properties
management of, 29
Department of Defence (DoD)
and ADF member housing entitlements, 40
and capital program, 24
service agreements with DHA, vii, viii, xii, 10, 24, 39
Department of Environment
guidelines re heritage properties, 30
Department of Finance
and DHA, xii
Dermatossian, Madeline, 14
development land sales, 55
development property sales, 55
DHA Advisory Committee, 67, 68
DHA Enterprise Agreement 2012–14, 51, 148–9
DHA IML Compliance Committee, 83
DHA IML Compliance Plan, 83
DHA IML Constitution, 83
DHA Investment Management Limited (DHA IML), 62, 83–4
future property funds, 83
governance structure, 83, 84
performance, 83
DHA Residential Property Fund No. 1
DHA IML and, 83
DHF areas, 25, 26
Dietz, John, 14
disposals
ADF families, 26
dividend payment see annual dividend
DJ Jones Constructions
award, 34
dKO
award finalist, 35
Duntroon, Canberra (ACT)
conservation/restoration of heritage properties, 30

164   Defence Housing Australia

E
earnings before interest and tax, 55, 57
East Sale (Vic)
upgrade program, 29
employment framework, 51
energy efficiency, 82
Energy Efficiency Rating
of new dwellings, 33
energy use, 82
enterprise agreement see DHA Enterprise Agreement
2012–14
Environment Protection & Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999
s 341ZA: Heritage strategies, 30
Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation
Regulations 2003
schedule 7C: Heritage strategies, 30
environmental management, 82
established property purchase/lease, viii
Executive Group, 12, 72
and Executive Property Committee, 72
and internal audit, 74
and PGPA Act, 65
profiles and responsibilities, 13–16
and Work Health and Safety Committee, 72
Executive Property Committee, 72
expanded offering, 60, 62
external scrutiny, 78–9

F
Fair Work Commission
and enterprise agreement, 51
feedback, 46, 49
Ferguson, Hon. Alan, 70
financial delegations, 74
financial management
performance against KPIs, 54
see also Objective 4: Financial management
financial statements, 85–142
financial summary see five-year financial summary
financial year results, 7
First Response, 53
five-year financial summary, 153
Fraud Control Plan, 75
Fraud Policy, 75
fraud prevention and detection, 74–5
Fraud Risk Assessment, 74, 75
freedom of information, 77
requests, 77
Freedom of Information Act 1982, 65, 77

Alphabetical index

G

I

Gallagher, Vern, 15
Gallipoli Barracks, Enoggera (Qld)
construction of units close to, 31
Gordon Olive Estate, Brisbane (Qld)
development project, 21
governance structure
DHA, 66
DHA IML, 83
Government Business Enterprise guidelines, 6
Government Land Organisations’ sustainability network
and compact housing study, 21, 33
Greening Australia NT
award finalist, 35
commendation, 34
Gunners’ Cottages, Fremantle (WA)
restoration of heritage properties and construction of
new properties, 30

incident reporting (work health and safety), 53, 151–2
indemnities and insurance, 73
information and technology systems, 79
information management, 76–7
information management and technology, 79–80
information technology solutions, 79
internal audit, 74
inventory properties, 58, 59
investment management, viii
investment portfolio, 59
ISO 9001:2008 – Quality management systems –
Requirements, 75
ISO 9001:2015 – Quality management systems –
Requirements, 75

H
Heartwood, Sydney (NSW)
development project, 21
Henman, Robert, 15
heritage properties
management of, 30
heritage strategy, 30
HMAS AE2 submarine, x
HMAS Cerberus, Mornington Peninsula (Vic)
conservation/restoration of heritage properties, 30
housing upgrades, 29
HMAS Creswell, Jervis Bay (ACT)
restoration of heritage properties, 21, 30
HMAS Watson, Watsons Bay (NSW)
conservation/restoration of heritage properties, 30
Holley, Carol, 70
and DHA IML, 83
home energy management, 21
housing contributions, 41
housing solutions, 40–1
Howman, Peter, 69
and DHA IML, 83
see also Managing Director
human resource management see Objective 3:
Human resource management
human resources/corporate
highlights, 4

J
Jordan, Ross, 15
Jorgensen, Brett, 16

K
Katherine (NT)
upgrade program, 29
Kellyville, Sydney (NSW)
land development sales, 57
key performance indicators (KPIs)
ADF member satisfaction, 7
financial management, 54
human resource management, 48
provisioning for ADF families, 20
provisioning for single ADF members, 20
service delivery, 36
keyless entry, 21
KPMG
and internal audit, 74

L
land acquisitions
ADF families, 26–7
single ADF members, 29
land sales see development land sales; surplus land sales
Larrakeyah Barracks, Darwin (NT)
housing upgrades, 21, 29
Lazzard Pty Ltd
and independent scoping study into future
ownership options of DHA, 79
Learnex Awards, 49
learning and development, 49, 52, 150
lease management, viii
see also property purchase/lease

Annual Report 2014–15   165

5

5

Alphabetical index

lease renewal program, 26
leaseback arrangements, 62
see also Sale and Leaseback (SLB) program
leasing
ADF families, 26
single ADF members, 28
Legacy, x
legislative framework, 64–5
lessor services
lessor satisfaction with, 45
lessors
sales service exclusive to existing lessors, 60
letter of transmittal, iii
liabilities insurance
Directors and officers, 73
Living-in Accommodation, 37, 40, 43
location of properties, 23
Look forward marketing campaign, 7, 55

M
McConachie CSC RANR, Commodore Vicki, 71
Macdonald, Hon. J.A.L. (Sandy), ix, 69
see also Chairman’s foreword
maintenance service, 43–4
contractor management, 44
routine and emergency maintenance, 43
tenant satisfaction with, 44
major outcomes
Objective 1: Property provisioning, 21
Objective 2: Service delivery, 37
Objective 3: Human resource management, 49
Objective 4: Financial management, 54
management and accountability, 63–84
Manager, DHA IML
role and functions, 83
Managing Director, 67
and Executive Group, 12, 72
and internal audit, 74
Nomination and Remuneration Committee and, 68
Managing Director’s year in review, 6–8
market research see advertising and market research
Master Builders Association
National Excellence in Building and Construction
Awards 2014, 34
Master Builders Association (Far North Queensland)
Housing and Construction Awards 2014, 34
Minister for Defence
and DHA, vii, 67

166   Defence Housing Australia

Minister for Finance
and DHA, vii, 67
mobile capability solutions, 80
Muirhead, Darwin (NT)
land development sales, 57

N
net assets, 55
New Housing Classification Policy, 23
new property purchase/lease, viii
Newcastle (NSW)
contact centre, 40
newly acquired and constructed properties, 7, 23
Nielsen, Shane, 16
Nomanslanding, x
Nomination and Remuneration Committee, 67, 68
Northern Territory
upgrade program, 29
Northern Territory Government
working with, 31

O
Objective 1: Property provisioning, 20–35
Objective 2: Service delivery, 36–47
Objective 3: Human resource management, 48–53
Objective 4: Financial management, 54–62
off-base apartments, 27
off-base housing
for single ADF members, 27
on-base housing, 23
online recruitment system, 49
Online Services, 40, 41, 43
operating expenses, 7
operating results, 57
operating results, Cash Balance, 57–58
organisational structure, 18
Our directory, 169–170
outcomes see major outcomes
overview, 1–18
ownership options
independent scoping study into, ix, 79

P
paper consumption, 82
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works
and DHA development projects, 79
performance
DHA, 19–62
DHA IML, 83
performance culture, 52

Alphabetical index

Performance Development Agreement, 73
pipeline see construction and development pipeline
planning framework, 73
pre-allocation of properties, 41
pre-qualified builders, 31
Prevention First, 53, 151
Prince’s Foundation
and units for ADF members, 31
privacy, 76
Privacy Act 1988, 65, 76
Privacy Amendment (Enhancing Privacy Protection)
Act 2012, 76
private investors
property management on behalf of, 39
and total portfolio, 59
privatisation of DHA, ix, 79
procurement management, 77
procurement policy, 77
property
tenant satisfaction with, 41–2
property allocation, viii
property management
under annuity (finance lease) arrangements, viii, 23
on behalf of private investor, 39
property portfolio, 7, 23
by asset type, 59
by location, 144
for single ADF members, 7
see also sustainable property portfolio
property provisioning, viii
highlights, 2
see also Objective 1: Property provisioning
property purchase/lease, viii
see also leasing; retail acquisitions and constructions
property sales see development property sales;
property purchase/lease; surplus property sales
provisioning for ADF families, 25
performance against KPIs, 20
provisioning for single ADF members, 28
performance against KPIs, 20
PTM Group
award, 34
Public Governance, Performance and Accountability
Act 2013 (PGPA Act), 6, 64, 65, 73, 74
public interest disclosure, 75
Public Interest Disclosure Act 2013, 65, 75
Public Service Act 1999, 6, 65, 73
Puckapunyal Army Base (Vic)
housing upgrades, 29

Q
Quality Management System framework, 75–6
Queensland Government
working with, 31

R
RAAF Base Tindal, Darwin (NT)
housing upgrades, 21, 29
recognition by construction and development industry,
34–5
recycling, 82
regional housing, 23
regional offices, 39
regional offices, staff, 146–147
remote housing, 23
rent allowance, 24, 37, 40, 43
rent band choice (RBC) properties, 23
resource efficiency, 82
retail acquisitions and constructions
ADF families, 26
single ADF members, 28
return to shareholders see annual dividend
revenue, 55
risk management, 74
risk management plan, 74
Risk Management Policy, 74
risk minimisation and control framework, 74

S
SafeTCard, 53
Sale and Leaseback (SLB) program, viii, xi, xii, 7, 8, 24, 45
diversification of investor base, 55, 62
financial management, 55, 57, 58
sales service exclusive to existing lessors, 60
satisfaction
lessor
with lessor services, 45
tenant
with customer service, 42
with maintenance services, 44
with property, 41–2
see also ADF member satisfaction KPIs
savings on operational expenses, 55
self-managed superannuation fund (SMSF) investors
and Sale and Leaseback (SLB) program, 55, 62
self-service availability, 40
Senate Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs,
Defence and Trade
and DHA, 78
service charter, 46

Annual Report 2014–15   167

5

5

Alphabetical index

service delivery and customer service
highlights, 3
performance against KPIs, 36
see also customer service; Objective 2:
Service delivery
service delivery model, 39
Service Residences, 41
Services Agreement on Housing and Related Matters, viii
Service agreements with DoD, vii, viii, xii, 10, 24, 39
Seymour (Vic)
housing upgrades, 21, 29
Shareholder Ministers, vii, 10, 67
and capital program, 24
and Corporate Plan, 67, 73
and enterprise agreement, 51
and Nomination and Remuneration Committee, 68
single ADF members
capital program and, 27–9
housing requirements for, 24
housing services for, xii
properties for, 7, 23
provisioning for, 28
performance against KPIs, 20
Soldier On, x
Spectacle Island, Drummoyne (NSW)
conservation/restoration of heritage properties, 30
staff, 8
staff recognition, 52
staffing statistics, 145–9
Statement of Corporate Intent, 73
strategic objectives, 10
subsidiary see DHA Investment Management Limited
(DHA IML)
surplus land sales, 57
surplus property sales, 57
sustainability, 82
sustainability technologies, 21
sustainable property portfolio, 33

T
taxation management, 60
tenancy management, viii
tenant satisfaction see under satisfaction
Territory Natural Resource Management
NRM Awards 2014, 34, 35

168   Defence Housing Australia

third parties
working with, 31
Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate, 49, 53, 151
Townsville (Qld)
contact centre, 37, 40
travel
minimisation, 82

U
unlisted property fund
DHA IML and, 83
Urban Development Institute of Australia
NSW Awards for Excellence 2014, 34, 35
NT Awards for Excellence 2014, 35
Urban Development Institute of Australia’s
EnviroDevelopment certification, 33

V
valuation of portfolio of inventory properties, 59
Victoria
upgrade program, 29
Victoria Barracks, Paddington (NSW)
conservation/restoration of heritage properties, 30
Volker AO, Derek, ix

W
Walker, Margaret, 71
waste management, 82
web-based system, Online Services see Online Services
website, 80
service charter on, 46
Statement of Corporate Intent on, 73
Western Australian Government
working with, 31
Williams, Janice, 71
work health and safety, 53, 151–2
directions, notices and investigations, 53
incidents, 151–2
Work Health and Safety Act 2011, 53, 65
Work Health and Safety Committee, 72
workers compensation, 53
workforce, 51
workforce statistics, 145–9

Our directory

Our directory

Housing enquiries

Head office

T. 139 342
0830–1700 nationally
Monday to Friday

26 Brisbane Ave
Barton ACT 2600
E. info@dha.gov.au

International: + 61 2 6268 3700
0830–1700 nationally
Monday to Friday
Maintenance enquiries
T. 139 342
General maintenance
0830–1630 nationally
Monday to Friday
Emergency maintenance
24-hour service
Investment enquiries
T. 133 342
E. sales@dha.gov.au
Development enquiries
E. developments@dha.gov.au

ACT
Canberra regional office
Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave
Dickson ACT 2602
NSW
Hunter regional office
Suite 2, 45D Fitzroy St
Carrington NSW 2294
Nowra regional office
Suite 3, Level 2 Bridgeton House
55–57 Berry St
Nowra NSW 2541
Sydney regional office
Level 13, The Jessie Street Centre
2–12 Macquarie St
Parramatta NSW 2150
Wagga Wagga regional office
11–15 Fitzmaurice St
Wagga Wagga NSW 2650

Annual Report 2014–15   169

5

5

Our directory

NT

SA

Darwin regional office

Adelaide regional office

1 Carey St
Darwin NT 0800

Level 1, 1 Main St
Mawson Lakes SA 5095

Tindal regional office
Unit 2, 42 Katherine Tce
Katherine NT 0850
QLD

VIC
Cerberus regional office
Shop Front Cerberus
HMAS Cerberus Western Port
Cerberus VIC 3920

Brisbane regional office
Level 4, 76 Skyring Tce
Newstead QLD 4006
Cairns regional office
Grove House, 10 Grove St
Cairns QLD 4870
Canungra regional office
Building N03, Kokoda Barracks
Beechmont Rd
Canungra QLD 4275
Ipswich regional office
Shop 12, Yamanto Shopping Centre
Corner Warwick and Powells Rd
Yamanto QLD 4305

Melbourne regional office
Suite 305, Level 3
120 Bay St
Port Melbourne VIC 3207
Puckapunyal regional office
Building 549 Vivi St
Puckapunyal VIC 3662
Sale regional office
Building 115, Catalina St
RAAF Base East Sale
East Sale VIC 3852
Wodonga regional office
83 Hume St
Wodonga VIC 3690

Toowoomba regional office
The Old Post Office Building
Courtyard Tenancy, Suite 4
138 Margaret St
Toowoomba QLD 4350
Townsville regional office
63–65 Bamford Ln
Kirwan QLD 4817

170   Defence Housing Australia

WA
Perth regional office
Unit 43, Level 1 Fremantle Malls
27–35 William St
Fremantle WA 6160

dha.gov.au

